



Second Quarter Report

For the three and six months ended
June 30, 2011

President & CEO's Message

The second quarter was another rewarding quarter for EIC where we saw the tangible benefits of our core strategy of growth through disciplined acquisition. Our second quarter of 2011 delivered record operating performance with significant growth in both revenue and EBITDA, up 141% and 66% respectively, largely as the result of the successful acquisition of Bearskin and WesTower. This growth provides EIC with a larger, stronger base of companies resulting in more diversification and stability to enable us to continue with our acquisition and dividend strategies. However, not to be lost in the growth driven by our new acquisitions is the strong performance of our existing companies, especially within the Manufacturing segment. Overall EBITDA generated by our existing companies increased 13% over the comparative quarter last year. Leading this growth was the doubling of the Manufacturing segment EBITDA and continued stable growth in the aviation segment, which generated a 5% increase in EBITDA.

Combined these developments delivered a sizeable increase in cash flow and cash flow per share. Free Cash Flow per share increased to \$1.00 in Q2 2011, a 19% increase from \$0.84 generated in Q2 2010. This is the most important operating metric for EIC, as it reflects the cash flow available to EIC to make capital investments and to pay dividends to our shareholders.

As strong as our results were, our performance was impacted by the accounting treatment of certain capital expenditures that we now record as capital expenditures rather than accounting for them through the overhaul accrual on our balance sheet as we had done in prior years. This change is the result of moving to IFRS accounting standards and will result in maintenance capital expenditures being "lumpy" from quarter to quarter depending on when major aircraft and engine overhauls are undertaken. The accounting change in no way changes the timing or cost of these maintenance events but rather changes the accounting treatment of them. Maintenance capital expenditures in Q2 2011 were \$8.8 million compared to \$4.4 million in Q2 2010, including a 35% increase in maintenance capital expenditures at EIC's existing companies. The balance of this increase was generated by the two recently acquired companies. Despite this increase in maintenance capital expenditures, Free Cash Flow less maintenance capital expenditures was consistent with the same period in 2010 at \$0.48 per share. When calculated on a fully diluted basis per share amounts rose by 5% to \$0.43 from \$0.41 in Q2 2010. As a result of the higher dividend rate in Q2 2011, and the timing of maintenance capital expenditures discussed above, the payout ratio was up marginally to 84%, compared to 81% in Q2 2010.

A strong first half performance of our group of companies puts EIC in a position to deliver impressive operating results in 2011. Demand within our aviation markets is expected to remain at the current levels and EIC's existing manufacturing companies continue to see their markets stabilize. EIC's most recent acquisition WesTower has invested in increasing their staffing levels as they prepare for what they expect to be a busier than usual second half of the year. This includes hiring and training staff in both Canada and the US in the second quarter resulting in higher costs. Management believes that WesTower is well positioned to take advantage of the increased demand for wireless towers supply and services over the rest of 2011.

The second example of EIC maintaining its core values in the second quarter of 2011 is evident in the acquisition cost line on our financial statements, which shows \$1.0 million of acquisition costs in the quarter despite no new acquisitions. These acquisition costs relate to expenses from the WesTower acquisition that spilled over into the second quarter and expenses from a potential acquisition that EIC decided not to complete.

EIC believes that a disciplined approach to acquisitions and operating decisions will help us maintain our dividend and grow it in the future. EIC remains conservatively financed, which will enable us to move quickly when the right acquisition opportunity is identified. Our balance sheet was strengthened in early May when we completed a \$50 million convertible debenture offering and our syndicate of bankers exercised their over allotment option for an additional \$7.5 million. As a result, we have approximately \$200 million in capital available under our \$235 million senior credit facility. This access to capital puts us in a strong position to further execute on our acquisition strategy and to act quickly when required.

Mike Pyle
President & CEO

Management's Discussion and Analysis

August 12, 2011

INTRODUCTION

This Management's Discussion and Analysis ("MD&A") supplements the unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements and related notes for the three and six months ended June 30, 2011 ("Consolidated Financial Statements") of Exchange Income Corporation ("EIC" or "the Company"). All amounts are stated in thousands of Canadian dollars, except per share data, unless otherwise stated.

In 2010, the CICA Handbook was revised to incorporate International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS"), and require publicly accountable enterprises to apply such standards effective for years beginning on or after January 1, 2011. Accordingly, the Company has commenced reporting on this basis in these condensed interim consolidated financial statements. In these financial statements, "CGAAP" refers to Canadian generally accepted accounting principles before the adoption of IFRS.

These condensed interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with IFRS applicable to the preparation of interim financial statements, including IAS 34 and IFRS 1. Subject to certain transition elections under the adoption of IFRS, the Company has consistently applied the same accounting policies in its opening IFRS statement of financial position at January 1, 2010 and throughout all periods presented, as if these policies had always been in effect, except for the 2009 results presented in Section 5 of the MD&A. Note 4 of the Company's June 30, 2011 unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements discloses the impact of the transition to IFRS on the Company's reported financial position, financial performance and cash flows, including the nature and effect of significant changes in accounting policies from those used in the Company's consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2010. This MD&A should be read in conjunction with the Consolidated Financial Statements of the Company for the three and six months ended June 30, 2011 and also the Company's CGAAP – Part V annual audited financial statements and related notes and its annual MD&A for the year ended December 31, 2010.

As a result of the adoption of IFRS, certain trends in operating results previously experienced under CGAAP may no longer be valid under IFRS. In particular, the accounting for overhaul provisions and aircraft maintenance expenses, deferred tax credits, amortization into deferred income taxes, and capital asset depreciation are significantly impacted by the changeover to IFRS – refer to Section 8 of this MD&A for additional information.

FORWARD-LOOKING STATEMENTS

This interim report contains forward-looking statements. All statements other than statements of historical fact contained in this MD&A are forward-looking statements, including, without limitation, statements regarding the future financial position, business strategy, proposed acquisitions, budgets, litigation, projected costs and plans and objectives of or involving the Company or the businesses in which it has invested. Persons reading this MD&A can identify many of these statements by looking for words such as "believe", "expects", "will", "may", "intends", "projects", "anticipates", "plans", "estimates", "continues" and similar words or the negative thereof. Although management believes that the expectations represented in such forward-looking statements are reasonable, there can be no assurance that such expectations will prove to be correct.

By their nature, forward-looking statements require assumptions and are subject to inherent risks and uncertainties including those discussed in this annual report. There is significant risk that predictions and other forward-looking statements will not prove to be accurate. Readers of this interim report are cautioned to not place undue reliance on forward-looking statements made or incorporated by reference herein because a number of factors could cause actual future results, conditions, actions or events to differ materially from the targets, expectations, estimates or intentions expressed in the forward-looking statements.

The future outcomes that relate to forward-looking statements may be influenced by many factors, including but not limited to those risk factors set out in this interim report described in Section 11 – Risk Factors of the MD&A. We caution that the list of risk factors set out herein is not exhaustive and that when relying on forward-looking statements to make decisions with respect to the Company, investors and others should carefully consider these factors, as well as other uncertainties and potential events, and the inherent uncertainty of forward-looking statements.

The forward-looking statements contained herein are expressly qualified in their entirety by this cautionary statement. The forward-looking statements included in this interim report are made as of the date of this report or such other date specified in such statement.

NON-GAAP FINANCIAL MEASURES

EBITDA, Distributable Cash, Free Cash Flow and Adjusted Net Earnings are not recognized measures under GAAP and are, therefore, defined below.

Management Discussion & Analysis

of Operating Results and Financial Position for the three and six months ended June 30, 2011

EBITDA: is defined as earnings before interest, income taxes, depreciation, amortization, other non-cash expenses such as unrealized foreign exchange gains or losses and asset impairment, and any unusual non-operating one-time items such as acquisition costs. It is used by management to assess its consolidated results and the results of its operating segments. EBITDA is a performance measure utilized by many investors to analyze the cash available for distribution from operations before allowance for debt service, capital expenditures and income taxes. EBITDA is not a defined performance measure under GAAP and the Company's calculation of EBITDA may differ from similar calculations used by comparable entities.

Adjusted Net Earnings: is defined as net earnings adjusted for acquisition costs expensed and amortization of intangible assets that are purchased at the time of acquisitions.

Distributable Cash: is defined as EBITDA less cash interest, cash taxes and the capital expenditures required to maintain the operations at their current level. These sustaining capital expenditures are classed as maintenance capital expenditures. Other capital expenditures which are made to grow the enterprise and are expected to generate additional EBITDA are not included in the calculation of Distributable Cash. Distributable Cash is a performance measure used by management to summarize the funds available for the payment of dividends to shareholders in addition to GAAP's defined measures such as net income for the period.

Free Cash Flow: for the period is equal to cash flow from operating activities as defined by GAAP, adjusted for changes in non-cash working capital and any unusual non-operating one-time items. Free Cash Flow is a performance measure used by investors to analyze the cash generated from operations before the seasonal impact of changes in working capital items or other unusual items such as conversion costs.

Investors are cautioned that EBITDA, Distributable Cash, and Free Cash Flow should not be viewed as an alternative to measures that are recognized under GAAP such as net earnings or cash from operating activities. The Company's method of calculating EBITDA, Distributable Cash, and Free Cash Flow may differ from that of other corporations or of income funds and therefore may not be comparable to measures utilized by them.

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

Additional information relating to the Company is on SEDAR at www.sedar.com

Management Discussion & Analysis

of Operating Results and Financial Position for the three and six months ended June 30, 2011

1. FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

Effective January 1, 2011, the Company began reporting its financial results in accordance with IFRS, including comparative figures for 2010 – refer to Section 8 of this MD&A for further information. The financial highlights for the Company for the periods indicated are as follows.

FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE	2011		2010			
		per share basic	per share fully diluted		per share basic	per share fully diluted
<u>For the three month period ended June 30</u>						
Revenue	\$ 146,575			\$ 60,894		
EBITDA	19,738			11,905		
Net earnings	4,506	0.27	0.27	4,179	0.33	0.32
Adjusted net earnings	5,839	0.34	0.34	4,390	0.35	0.34
Free cash flow	16,890	1.00	0.83	10,563	0.84	0.67
Free cash flow less maintenance capital expenditures	8,059	0.48	0.43	6,120	0.48	0.41
Dividends/distributions declared	6,886	0.405		5,006	0.39	
<u>For the six month period ended June 30</u>						
Revenue	\$ 239,512			\$ 114,755		
EBITDA	31,952			20,553		
Net earnings	6,546	0.40	0.40	6,443	0.54	0.51
Adjusted net earnings	8,925	0.55	0.54	6,921	0.58	0.54
Free cash flow	27,405	1.69	1.42	17,688	1.48	1.18
Free cash flow less maintenance capital expenditures	11,903	0.73	0.67	11,190	0.94	0.78
Dividends/distributions declared	13,005	0.795		9,456	0.78	
FINANCIAL POSITION						
	June 30, 2011			December 31, 2010		
Working capital (1)	\$ 54,835			\$ 39,739		
Capital assets	215,540			160,443		
Total assets	472,167			328,946		
Senior debt (1)	39,577			53,100		
Equity	220,105			180,337		
SHARE INFORMATION						
	June 30, 2011			December 31, 2010		
Common shares outstanding	17,041,856			14,518,842		

Note 1): The Company drew \$27.6 million to fund the purchase of Bearskin Airlines on January 1, 2011. As at December 31, 2010 this amount is included in long-term debt and as restricted cash in current assets.

2. OVERVIEW

EXCHANGE INCOME CORPORATION

The Company is a diversified, acquisition-oriented corporation focused on opportunities in the Manufacturing and Aviation segments. The business plan of the Company is to invest in profitable, well-established companies with strong cash flows operating in niche markets in Canada and/or the United States. The objectives of the Company are:

- (i) to provide shareholders with stable and growing dividends;
- (ii) to maximize share value through on-going active monitoring of its operating subsidiaries; and
- (iii) to continue to acquire additional companies or businesses or interests therein in order to expand and diversify the Company's investments.

The Company's reportable business segments are strategic business units that offer different products and services. The Company has two reportable business segments: Aviation and Manufacturing:

- (a) Aviation – providing scheduled airline service and emergency medical services to communities located in Manitoba, Ontario, Quebec and Nunavut, including certain First Nations communities, operated by **Calm Air**, **Keewatin**, **Perimeter**, other aviation supporting businesses, and **Bearskin** that was acquired on January 1, 2011; and

Management Discussion & Analysis

of Operating Results and Financial Position for the three and six months ended June 30, 2011

- (b) Manufacturing – manufacturing custom tanks for the transportation of oil and gas, at **Jasper Tank**; manufacturing precision sheet metal and tubular products, at **Overlanders**; manufacturing specialized stainless steel tanks, vessels and processing equipment, at **Stainless**; and manufacturing specialized heavy duty pressure washing and steam systems, at **Water Blast**. Water Blast is also the exclusive distributor in Alberta and British Columbia for Hotsy pressure washing cleaning equipment, which is used for a variety of light commercial and industrial applications. **WesTower** was acquired on April 1, 2011 and is a manufacturer, installer, and maintenance service provider of communication towers and sites in both Canada and the United States.

The operating subsidiaries of the Company operate autonomously and maintain their individual business identities. Management of the Company continuously monitors the operating subsidiaries, and will undertake future acquisitions and divestitures as deemed beneficial to the Company.

Acquisition – Bearskin

On January 1, 2011, the Company closed the acquisition of the airline operations and assets of Bearskin Airlines, a privately-owned commuter airline providing passenger service in Ontario and Manitoba. The acquisition price of \$33.1 million was funded through a combination of \$27.6 million of debt financing from the Company's credit facility and the issuance of the Company's common shares ("Shares") worth \$5.5 million to the vendors of Bearskin (314,047 Shares).

The acquisition has been immediately accretive to the Company's key financial metrics, including EBITDA, cash flows, earnings per share and Free Cash Flow. The acquisition of Bearskin grows the Aviation segment by expanding its operations into select markets in Ontario that are generally under-served. In Northwestern Ontario this includes Thunder Bay, Sioux Lookout, Kenora, Dryden, and Red Lake. In Eastern Ontario this includes Ottawa, Timmins, Sudbury, Waterloo, and in Quebec, this includes Montreal. The acquisition also complements a number of the Aviation segment's existing routes in Manitoba, providing opportunities for synergies and efficiencies for all of our Aviation segment subsidiaries. Consistent with the Company's traditional acquisition criteria, Bearskin was identified because it operates in defensible markets.

Bearskin was founded in 1963 and offers more than 100 scheduled flights daily to 18 destinations. Annual revenue generated by Bearskin in 2010 was approximately \$50 million. Bearskin's bases of operations are in Sioux Lookout and Thunder Bay, Ontario and Winnipeg, Manitoba. Bearskin owns and operates 14 Fairchild Metro aircraft, each with capacity for 19 passengers. Bearskin's major hubs include Thunder Bay and Sudbury in Ontario, and Winnipeg in Manitoba.

The Company's results for the periods ended June 30, 2011 include Bearskin's financial results for the full period since Bearskin was acquired on the first day of the fiscal year. Acquisition costs of \$0.6 million were treated as an expense in the fourth quarter of the 2010 fiscal period under IFRS.

Acquisition– WesTower

The Company closed the acquisition of the shares of WesTower on April 1, 2011. WesTower is a manufacturing and service entity that operates throughout Canada and the United States in the wireless tower industry, mainly in the design, erection, reinforcing, maintenance and servicing of towers. The acquisition price of \$76.4 million was funded through a combination of \$63.3 million of cash primarily from debt financing, the issuance of the Shares worth \$11.2 million to the vendors of WesTower (520,341 shares) and \$1.8 million of reserved shares of the Company that will be issued evenly over the next three anniversaries of the closing date (86,238 shares).

The acquisition has been immediately accretive to the Company's key financial metrics, including EBITDA, cash flows, earnings per share and Free Cash Flow. The acquisition of WesTower will significantly grow the Company, specifically the Manufacturing segment, as its 2010 annual revenues were approximately \$200 million in total for its combined Canadian and US operations. Consistent with the Company's traditional acquisition criteria, WesTower was identified because it operates in a niche portion of a large industry with large barriers to entry, a solid management team and has a national presence in both Canada and the US.

The Company's results for the three and six months ended June 30, 2011 include WesTower's financial results since WesTower was acquired on the first day of the second quarter. The Company did incur acquisition costs of \$0.9 million associated with the acquisition and these were recorded in the first quarter of 2011 as acquisition costs.

3. KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS

The Company has historically used various metrics when evaluating its operational and financial performance under CGAAP. Some of those metrics are not considered useful anymore under IFRS. The Company continually monitors and evaluates its metrics and

Management Discussion & Analysis

of Operating Results and Financial Position for the three and six months ended June 30, 2011

updates these metrics as required to ensure they provide information considered most useful in any decision making based on the Company's performance. The following section will quantify and analyze the key performance indicators of the Company and describe the changes, if any, on those key performance indicators as a result of the transition to IFRS. See Section 8 for information on the transition to IFRS for the Company.

The dividends declared by the Company to its shareholders are dependent on its cash flow from operating activities with consideration for changes in working capital requirements, investing activities and financing activities of EIC. The EBITDA, Free Cash Flow, and Free Cash Flow less maintenance capital expenditures generated from operations are important performance measures that are used by management to evaluate the performance of the Company.

EBITDA

The following reconciles net earnings before income tax to EBITDA from operations and further discussion and analysis on the EBITDA results for the periods can be found in Section 4 – Analysis of Operations below.

EBITDA	Three months ended		Six months ended	
	2011	2010	2011	2010
- periods ending June 30				
Earnings before income tax	\$ 7,182	\$ 5,972	\$ 10,426	\$ 9,074
Depreciation and amortization	8,324	3,892	14,312	7,686
Finance costs - interest	3,281	2,018	5,384	3,836
Acquisition costs	951	-	1,830	17
Foreign exchange gains on debt	-	23	-	(60)
Total EBITDA	\$ 19,738	\$ 11,905	\$ 31,952	\$ 20,553

FREE CASH FLOW

FREE CASH FLOW	Three months ended		Six months ended	
	2011	2010	2011	2010
- periods ending June 30				
Cash flows from operations	\$ 7,625	\$ 6,267	\$ 18,401	\$ 12,933
Change in non-cash working capital items	8,314	4,296	7,174	4,738
Acquisition costs	951	-	1,830	17
	\$ 16,890	\$ 10,563	\$ 27,405	\$ 17,688
per share - Basic	\$ 1.00	\$ 0.84	\$ 1.69	\$ 1.48
per share - Fully Diluted	\$ 0.83	\$ 0.67	\$ 1.42	\$ 1.18

Prior to the change from CGAAP to IFRS, the Company regularly reported Distributable Cash. This was a metric that was relevant when the Company was an income trust. The Company decided to continue to report Distributable Cash after it converted to a corporation because it was felt that this metric was still relevant to the Company as a dividend paying corporation, as well as the fact that this metric was well understood by many of our stakeholders. However the Company also started to report Free Cash Flow, which is equal to cash flow from operating activities adjusted for changes in non-cash working capital and any unusual non-operating one-time items. This is a metric that is directly taken from the Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows and is used by management to assess its primary sources and uses of cash flow, and to assess the Company's ability to sustain its dividend policy. The Company also reported Free Cash Flow less maintenance capital expenditures, which was a metric that was comparable to Distributable Cash.

After the change to IFRS from CGAAP, Distributable Cash and Free Cash Flow less maintenance capital expenditures will result in materially the same number and therefore the metrics are very similar. As a result, management has decided to discontinue reporting Distributable Cash as it would be repetitive and Free Cash Flow can be tied directly into the consolidated financial statements.

Three Month Free Cash Flow

The Company generated Free Cash Flow of \$16.9 million for the three months ended June 30, 2011, which is \$6.3 million higher than the \$10.6 million generated in the comparative 2010 period. The 60% increase in Free Cash Flow is mainly the result of the 66% increase in EBITDA, which represents an increase of \$7.8 million over the comparative period. Driving the EBITDA increase are the successful acquisitions of Bearskin (January 1, 2011) and WesTower (April 1, 2011). The combined EBITDA generated by these two new subsidiaries of the Company was \$6.3 million. The pre-existing other entities also significantly contributed to the increase, in particular the Manufacturing segment's Alberta and Stainless operations. The EBITDA for the period is analyzed in more detail below

Management Discussion & Analysis

of Operating Results and Financial Position for the three and six months ended June 30, 2011

in Section 4 – Analysis of Operations. This increase in EBITDA was offset by an increase in cash interest paid of \$1.2 million and \$0.3 million in other minor cash items.

On a basic per share basis, Free Cash Flow for the 2011 period increased to \$1.00, or \$0.83 on a fully diluted basis compared to \$0.84 and \$0.67 on a fully diluted basis in the comparable 2010 period, which is an increase of 19% and 24%, respectively. The increase on the per share basis is significantly less than the increase in the actual Free Cash Flow amounts due to the increased number of shares outstanding year over year. The amount of shares outstanding at June 30, 2011 was 17.0 million, which is 17% higher than the 13.1 million shares outstanding at June 30, 2010. The higher share base is due to a few reasons including the shares issued to the vendors of both Bearskin and WesTower, a significant number of warrants being exercised, and convertible debentures being converted as a result of EIC's share price appreciation over the past year.

The increase in shares outstanding significantly decreases the per share results, while EIC has not drawn and invested more debt to maintain a consistent level of leverage. These decisions will continue to impact the per share results of the Company until these funds are deployed. As at June 30, 2011, the de-leveraged balance sheet puts the Company in a position to finance approximately a \$200 million acquisition without the need for additional equity financing.

Six Month Free Cash Flow

The Company generated Free Cash Flow of \$27.4 million for the six months ended June 30, 2011, which is \$9.7 million higher than the \$17.7 million generated in the comparative 2010 period. Consistent with the discussion above for the three month period, the 55% increase in Free Cash Flow is mainly the result of the 55% increase in EBITDA, which is an increase of \$11.4 million over the comparative period. The improved EBITDA for the six month period is a result of the successful acquisitions of Bearskin (January 1, 2011) and WesTower (April 1, 2011) but it is also a result of the strong performance by the Company's existing entities, especially those within the Manufacturing segment. The EBITDA for the period is analyzed in more detail below in Section 4 – Analysis of Operations.

On a basic per share basis, Free Cash Flow for the 2011 period increased to \$1.69, or \$1.42 on a fully diluted basis compared to \$1.48 and \$1.18 on a fully diluted basis in the comparable 2010 period, which is an increase of 14% and 20%, respectively. Consistent with the three month discussion above, the increase on the per share basis is significantly less than the increase in the actual Free Cash Flow amounts due to the increased number of shares outstanding year over year.

FREE CASH FLOW LESS MAINTENANCE CAPITAL EXPENDITURES

FREE CASH FLOW LESS MAINTENANCE CAPITAL EXPENDITURES -periods ending June 30	Three months ended		Six months ended	
	2011	2010	2011	2010
Free Cash Flow	\$ 16,890	\$ 10,563	\$ 27,405	\$ 17,688
Maintenance Capital Expenditures	8,831	4,443	15,502	6,498
	\$ 8,059	\$ 6,120	\$ 11,903	\$ 11,190
per share - Basic	\$ 0.48	\$ 0.48	\$ 0.73	\$ 0.94
per share - Fully Diluted	\$ 0.43	\$ 0.41	\$ 0.67	\$ 0.78

Three Month Free Cash Flow Less Maintenance Capital Expenditures

The Company generated Free Cash Flow less maintenance capital expenditures of \$8.1 million for the three months ended June 30, 2011, which is an increase of \$2.0 million in comparison to the \$6.1 million generated in the 2010 period. The growth is a result of the increase in Free Cash Flow for the 2011 period as described above, less an increase of \$4.4 million in maintenance capital expenditures. The expenditures increased to \$8.8 million from \$4.4 million and the 2011 capital expenditures are described in detail below in the Capital Expenditures Section.

It is important to understand that as a result of the change to IFRS maintenance capital expenditures will now be more variable from quarter to quarter, as described further in the Capital Expenditures Section below. As a result of the variability in the maintenance capital expenditures under IFRS, Free Cash Flow is a better metric than Free Cash Flow less maintenance capital expenditures as a measure of ongoing operating performance. This metric will not have the noise of the lumpy capital expenditures and therefore will give a better indication of the performance of the underlying operations and the trend in performance. Maintenance capital expenditures are variable under IFRS because overhauls for engines and heavy checks that were previously accrued in advance are now treated as capital expenditures. Free Cash Flow less maintenance capital expenditures is still an important operating metric; however, it will be subject to lumpy quarterly and annual changes as a result of the maintenance capital expenditures.

Management Discussion & Analysis

of Operating Results and Financial Position for the three and six months ended June 30, 2011

On a basic per share basis, Free Cash Flow less maintenance capital expenditures for the 2011 period increased to \$0.48, or \$0.43 on a fully diluted basis, compared to \$0.48 and \$0.41 in the 2010 period. The maintenance capital expenditure component of this metric accounted for a \$0.52 decrease in this metric versus \$0.35 in comparative period in 2010.

Six Month Free Cash Flow Less Maintenance Capital Expenditures

The Company generated Free Cash Flow less maintenance capital expenditures of \$11.9 million for the six months ended June 30, 2011, which is an increase of \$0.7 million in comparison to the \$11.2 million generated in the 2010 period. The increase generated in the three months ended June 30, 2011, as discussed above, offset the decrease for the first three months of 2011. The Company's first quarter decrease from the comparable period in 2010 was a result of significantly higher maintenance capital expenditures during the 2011 period. The maintenance capital expenditures increased for the six month period in 2011 to \$15.5 million from \$6.5 million in 2010 and the 2011 capital expenditures are described in detail below in the Capital Expenditures Section.

On a basic per share basis, Free Cash Flow less maintenance capital expenditures for the 2011 period decreased to \$0.73 from \$0.94 in the comparable 2010 period. On a fully diluted basis, the 2011 period decreased to \$0.67 as compared to \$0.78 in the 2010 period. The maintenance capital expenditure component of this metric accounted for a \$0.96 decrease in this metric versus \$0.54 in the comparative period in 2010.

CAPITAL EXPENDITURES

CAPITAL EXPENDITURES - periods ending June 30	Three months ended		Six months ended	
	2011	2010	2011	2010
Cash maintenance capital expenditures	\$ 8,533	\$ 4,443	\$ 15,204	\$ 6,498
add: finance lease principal payments	298	-	298	-
Maintenance capital expenditures	8,831	4,443	15,502	6,498
Growth capital expenditures	2,197	14,512	4,320	18,042
	\$ 11,028	\$ 18,955	\$ 19,822	\$ 24,540
Maintenance capital expenditures per share - Basic	\$ 0.52	\$ 0.35	\$ 0.96	\$ 0.54
Growth capital expenditures per share - Basic	0.13	1.15	0.27	1.51
Total capital expenditures per share - Basic	\$ 0.65	\$ 1.50	\$ 1.22	\$ 2.05

Management characterizes capital expenditures as either maintenance capital expenditures or growth capital expenditures. Maintenance capital expenditures are those required to maintain the operations of the Company at its current level. Other capital expenditures are made to grow the enterprise and are expected to generate additional EBITDA. These other capital expenditures are classified as growth capital expenditures and are not considered by management in determining the cash flows required to sustain the current operations of the Company. The accounting for capital expenditures has changed significantly under IFRS as compared to CGAAP. The most significant change is that engine overhauls and aircraft heavy checks were previously accrued as an expense and then removed from the accrued liability when the event occurred. Under IFRS these events are treated as maintenance capital expenditures when the event occurs and there is no expense accrued in advance of the event. The result is that maintenance capital expenditures can now be very lumpy from period to period, both within the year and when analyzing to the comparative period in the prior year. It is important to note that the change from CGAAP to IFRS does not change the cash outflows to maintain the fleet. It does however make the period to period results less comparable.

Cash maintenance capital expenditures for the three months ended June 30, 2011 totaled \$8.5 million compared to \$4.4 million in 2010, an increase of \$4.1 million. The Aviation segment continues to make up the majority as it spent \$8.2 million versus the \$0.3 million in the Manufacturing segment.

Bearskin and WesTower, accounted for \$2.3 million and \$0.2 million of the \$4.1 million increase. The remaining \$1.8 million increase in cash maintenance capital expenditures relates to IFRS capital expenditures. In our existing companies in Q2 2010 there was an additional \$3.7 million in capital expenditures as a result of IFRS versus an additional \$5.4 million in additional capital expenditures as a result of IFRS in the second quarter of 2011. This increase of \$1.7 million was largely driven by the timing of engine overhauls and heavy checks in the second quarter of 2011 compared to the same period in 2010. During the three months of 2011 the Company had 11 engines that were overhauled and one heavy check compared to five engines and one heavy check during the three months of 2010. The timing of these events is based on hours of service on the aircraft combined with maintenance planning, in which the maintenance manager will schedule the aircraft to be out of service when our operations are slower. As discussed above the timing of these heavy checks and engines will result in lumpy maintenance capital expenditures from quarter to quarter.

Management Discussion & Analysis

of Operating Results and Financial Position for the three and six months ended June 30, 2011

The increase in this maintenance expense over the prior year is purely the result of the timing of these expenditures under IFRS and is not a reflection of the operating performance of the entities.

The Manufacturing segment's capital expenditures were mainly from WesTower which spent \$0.7 million since being acquired on the first day of the second quarter. The Manufacturing segment's capital expenditures are largely equipment, vehicles, and production related software. As a result of the acquisition of WesTower, EIC now has capital leases for vehicles. These capital lease principal payments do not show up as part of the Free Cash Flow or the capital expenditures that tie into the statement of cash flows. In order to fully reflect the Free Cash Flow after maintenance capital expenditures as the cash flow generated, EIC has disclosed the capital lease principal payments and deducted this from the Free Cash Flow less maintenance capital expenditures calculation. For the second quarter of 2011, these finance lease principal payments amounted to \$0.3 million.

Cash maintenance capital expenditures for the six months ended June 30, 2011 totaled \$15.2 million compared to \$6.5 million in 2010. Bearskin and WesTower comprised \$3.5 million and \$0.2 million, respectively, of this \$8.7 million increase. The remaining \$5.0 million increase in maintenance capital expenditures over the prior year period is the result of the items required to be capitalized under IFRS. As discussed above, the timing of these items can be lumpy from year to year. The fact that the maintenance capital expenditures are 76% higher at our existing operations despite no significant changes in operations, is a testament to the lumpiness generated by the new accounting standards. During the six months of 2011 the Company had 20 engines that were overhauled and five heavy checks compared to seven engines and one heavy check during the six months of 2010. The maintenance capital expenditures for the remainder of 2011 for the operations that existed in 2010 are expected to be more in line with the comparable third and fourth quarters of 2010.

The Company invested a total of \$2.2 million in growth capital expenditures during the three months ended June 30, 2011. These growth capital expenditures were spread over both of the operating segments. The Aviation segment spent \$1.0 million relating to new buildings and equipment for the aviation support companies, and aircraft modifications to the ATR 72 in Calm Air's fleet. The Manufacturing segment spent \$1.2 million on vehicles and manufacturing equipment, including \$0.7 million at WesTower.

For the six months ended June 30, 2011, the Company invested a total of \$4.3 million in growth capital expenditures. In addition to the items listed above for the three month period, the Company finished building the new hangar for Keewatin's new medevac contract for the Baffin Island region and modifications to Calm Air's new ATR 72.

DIVIDENDS & PAYOUT RATIO

The amounts and record dates of the dividends declared during the six months ended June 30, 2011 and comparative period in 2010 were as follows:

Month	2011 Dividends			2010 Dividends		
	Record date	Per Share	Amount	Record date	Per Share	Amount
January	January 31, 2011	\$ 0.13	\$ 2,006	January 29, 2010	\$ 0.13	\$ 1,418
February	February 28, 2011	0.13	2,049	February 26, 2010	0.13	1,487
March	March 31, 2011	0.13	2,064	March 31, 2010	0.13	1,545
April	April 29, 2011	0.135	2,266	April 30, 2010	0.13	1,614
May	May 31, 2011	0.135	2,307	May 31, 2010	0.13	1,691
June	June 30, 2011	0.135	2,313	June 30, 2010	0.13	1,701
Total		\$ 0.795	\$ 13,005		\$ 0.78	\$ 9,456

Actual dividends for the three months ended June 30, 2011 totaled \$6.9 million, which was an increase of 38% from the comparative period in 2010 when the actual payouts were \$5.0 million. Per share dividends for the three months ended June 30, 2011 totaled \$0.405, which is an increase of 4% over the dividends paid per share of \$0.39 in the comparative period in 2010.

Actual dividends for the six months ended June 30, 2011 totaled \$13.0 million, which was an increase of 38% from the comparative period in 2010 when the actual payouts were \$9.5 million. Per share dividends for the six months ended June 30, 2011 totaled \$0.795, which is an increase of 2% over the dividends paid per share of \$0.78 in the comparative period in 2010.

The Company's Board of Directors regularly examines the dividends paid to shareholders. The current dividend rate per share increased to \$0.135 per month starting in April 2011, an increase of 4% or \$0.005 per share. The monthly dividend rate of \$0.13 was declared per month for the three months ended March 31, 2011 and the entire 2010 fiscal year. Management expects that the Company will generate sufficient cash going forward during the remainder of 2011 to meet or exceed this level.

Management Discussion & Analysis

of Operating Results and Financial Position for the three and six months ended June 30, 2011

Under the new IFRS accounting policies, the Company will calculate the following payout ratios using Free Cash Flow and Free Cash Flow less maintenance capital expenditures as a portion of the dividends declared by the Company during the periods:

Payout Ratios	Per share		Per share			
	2011	basic	fully diluted	2010	Per share basic	Per share fully diluted
<u>For the three month period ended June 30</u>						
Free Cash Flows		41%	49%		46%	58%
Free Cash Flows less maintenance capital expenditures		84%	94%		81%	95%
<u>For the six month period ended June 30</u>						
Free Cash Flows		47%	56%		53%	66%
Free Cash Flows less maintenance capital expenditures		109%	119%		83%	100%

As discussed in the maintenance section above, the maintenance capital expenditures were significantly higher in the 2011 periods than in the comparative 2010 periods. This is a result of the lumpy maintenance capital expenditures from period to period and not a reflection of a change in operations or maintenance programs. The payout ratio is considered to be prudent and is reviewed by the Company's Board of Directors on a quarterly basis.

4. ANALYSIS OF OPERATIONS

Three Month Results

The following section analyzes the financial results of the Company's operations for the three months ended June 30, 2011 and comparative 2010 period. The transition to IFRS has resulted in certain comparative balances in the 2010 period being adjusted. See Section 9 for information on the transition adjustments to IFRS for the Company.

	Three months ended June 30, 2011				Three months ended June 30, 2010			
	Aviation	Manufacturing	Head-office ⁽²⁾	Consolidated	Aviation	Manufacturing	Head-office ⁽²⁾	Consolidated
Revenue	\$ 79,753	\$ 66,822	\$ -	\$ 146,575	\$ 48,056	\$ 12,838	\$ -	\$ 60,894
Expenses ⁽¹⁾	64,197	60,685	1,955	126,837	36,215	11,402	1,372	48,989
EBITDA	15,556	6,137	(1,955)	19,738	11,841	1,436	(1,372)	11,905
Depreciation and amortization				8,324				3,892
Finance costs - interest				3,281				2,018
Acquisition costs				951				-
Foreign exchange gains on debt				-				23
Earnings before taxes				7,182				5,972
Current income tax expense (recovery)				218				1
Deferred income tax expense (recovery)				2,458				1,792
Net earnings for the period				\$ 4,506				\$ 4,179

Note 1): Expenses exclude interest expense, depreciation, amortization, acquisition costs, non-cash expenses and any unusual non-operating one-time items.

Note 2): Head-office is not a separate reportable segment. It includes expenses incurred at the head-office of the Company and is presented for reconciliation purposes.

On a consolidated basis, total revenue for the Company for the three months ended June 30, 2011 increased by 141% or \$85.7 million to \$146.6 million when compared to the same period in 2010. The main drivers of the increase in consolidated revenue for the 2011 period are the 2011 acquisitions of Bearskin in the Aviation segment (January 1, 2011) and of WesTower in the Manufacturing segment (April 1, 2011) that have no comparables in the 2010 period. In addition, the aviation support companies continued to show increased revenues over the comparative period in 2010. The aviation support companies, which were primarily established as a fuel supplier to our Aviation segment, added \$10.3 million in revenue through sales to third parties. It is important to note that the aviation support companies were established primarily to support the Aviation segment and ensure proper service levels to our subsidiaries. Sales to third parties are done at very low margins and as such generate only limited EBITDA and EBITDA margin. The revenues for the Aviation segment increased by 66% to \$79.8 million in comparison to the same period in 2010 (or 45% to \$68.6 million net of the aviation support companies revenues) and the revenues for the Manufacturing segment increased by 421% to \$66.8 million in comparison to 2010.

On a consolidated basis, EBITDA of the Company for the three months ended June 30, 2011 was \$19.7 million, an increase of 66% or \$7.8 million when compared to the same period in 2010. The main drivers of the increase in EBITDA for the 2011 period were the

Management Discussion & Analysis

of Operating Results and Financial Position for the three and six months ended June 30, 2011

additions of Bearskin and WesTower, and the strong performance of the Manufacturing segment. The EBITDA for the Aviation segment increased by 31% to \$15.6 million in comparison to the same period in 2010 and the EBITDA for the Manufacturing segment increased by 327% to \$6.1 million in comparison to the same period in 2010. Costs incurred at the head-office of the Company increased 42% to \$2.0 million when compared to 2010.

AVIATION SEGMENT

Aviation Segment	Three months ended June 30,	2011	2010	Variance	Variance %
Revenue		\$ 79,753	\$ 48,056	\$ 31,697	66%
Expenses		64,197	36,215	27,982	77%
EBITDA		\$ 15,556	\$ 11,841	\$ 3,715	31%

During the second quarter of 2011 the Aviation segment earned revenues of \$79.8 million and EBITDA of \$15.6 million. This represents a \$31.7 million increase in revenue and a \$3.7 million increase in EBITDA. The results for the Aviation segment for the quarter were significantly impacted by the January 1, 2011 acquisition of Bearskin Airlines, as well as the revenue generated by the aviation support companies that commenced operations in late March 2010. Increased revenues earned from these two entities combined were \$25.0 million. Revenues earned by Bearskin Airlines during the second quarter of 2011 were \$14.7 million and EBITDA for the same period was \$3.1 million generating an EBITDA margin of 21%. Revenues earned by the aviation support companies during the second quarter of 2011, were \$11.1 million compared to \$0.8 million in 2010, with EBITDA of \$0.4 million in 2011 and \$0.1 million in 2010. The aviation support companies were established primarily to support the Aviation segment and generate only limited EBITDA and EBITDA margin. The Aviation segment benefits from better service as well as from combined purchasing power as a result of the aviation support companies.

Revenues generated from the segment's pre-existing operations, excluding the aviation support companies, were \$53.9 million, an increase of \$6.7 million or 14% over the comparable period in 2010. The addition of the new medevac contract for Keewatin in the Baffin Island region, which became effective in December 2010, contributed \$3.5 million in new revenue. Increased demand in Manitoba and Nunavut, as well as the implementation of rate increases, including revenue fuel surcharges, and stronger charter revenues generated the balance of the increased revenues.

Operational expenses for the pre-existing operating entities within the Aviation segment, excluding the aviation support companies, increased at higher rate than the increase in revenue. The operational expenses increased by \$6.3 million or 15% to \$41.8 million. The increase in expenses is primarily attributed to two main factors. Firstly, fuel price and consumption were significantly higher compared to the second quarter of 2010. The average fuel cost per litre increased by 25% placing significant upward pressure on operating expenses, increasing fuel costs by \$2.2 million in the second quarter of 2011 compared to 2010. Management implemented a fuel surcharge to mitigate the impact of rising fuel prices generating revenue of \$1.5 million. Secondly, fuel consumption increased by 9% and contributed an additional \$0.8 million in fuel cost compared to the same period in 2010. Lastly, labour costs increased by approximately \$2.5 million and were primarily driven by increased labour requirements to support the new medevac contract, fuel cargo shipment contracts, and labour associated with the introduction of new aircraft and unionized wage increases. The remaining \$0.8 million increase is driven by additional miscellaneous operating expenses driven by increased volumes.

The aviation support companies generated an EBITDA margin of 2.8% for 2011 and therefore had a significant drag on the EBITDA margins for the segment as a whole. Excluding the aviation support companies, the EBITDA margins were relatively consistent over the compared periods at 23% for 2011 and 25% for 2010. The margins were reduced in the 2011 period as a result of certain operational expenses described above and also the changes in Calm Air's operations with the Nutritious Foods program that replaced the Canada Post Food Mail program which has resulted in lower margins earned on those revenues.

MANUFACTURING SEGMENT

Manufacturing Segment	Three months ended June 30,	2011	2010	Variance	Variance %
Revenue		\$ 66,822	\$ 12,838	\$ 53,984	421%
Expenses		60,685	11,402	49,283	432%
EBITDA		\$ 6,137	\$ 1,436	\$ 4,701	327%

Management Discussion & Analysis

of Operating Results and Financial Position for the three and six months ended June 30, 2011

Revenues generated by the Manufacturing segment increased by \$54.0 million or 421% as compared to the same period in the prior year. This is the first quarter with the results of WesTower, which was acquired on the first day of the 2011 second quarter. WesTower contributed revenues of \$50.1 million and EBITDA of \$3.3 million. With the addition of WesTower, the total Manufacturing segment contributed 46% of the consolidated revenues of the Company in comparison to 21% for the same period in 2010. At the EBITDA level, the impact of the addition of WesTower was also significant as the total Manufacturing segment contributed 31% of the consolidated EBITDA of the Company in comparison to 12% for the same period in 2010.

The operations of the pre-existing entities within the Manufacturing segment all showed increased revenues in the 2011 period with a combined increase of \$3.9 million or 30% over the comparable period in 2010. The combined EBITDA earned from the pre-existing entities increased by \$1.4 million or 100% over the comparable period in 2010. The Alberta operations generated an additional \$1.9 million or 38% of revenues, mainly as a result of the improving Alberta market place that is continuing to gain momentum with the increases in crude oil prices. The Alberta operations also contributed an increase of \$0.8 million in EBITDA, which includes the benefit coming from the purchasing power of the Canadian dollar on the high levels of goods coming from the US for the Alberta operations. The operations of Stainless in the US continue to show improvement. The stainless steel tank operation generated increased revenues of \$1.6 million in 2011 over the comparable period in 2010. This is the result of a \$2.0 million increase in US sales that was offset by \$0.4 million of foreign currency changes as a result of the weaker US dollar in the 2011 period. US sales increased by 40% over the comparable period in 2010 and came from a combination of increased sales in both field and shop operations. The EBITDA generated by Stainless increased by \$0.7 million and is mainly a result of the increased volume that it is processing through its shop and field work. The change in foreign currency had less of an impact on the change in EBITDA. The operating results for the precision metal business was relatively consistent in 2011 with the comparable period in 2010.

The overall EBITDA margin for the Manufacturing segment for 2011 was 9% in comparison to 11% in the comparable period in 2010. The results of WesTower pulled down the EBITDA margins generated by the pre-existing entities in the segment. WesTower is a lower margin business than the other Manufacturing segment businesses with EBITDA margins of 6.5% compared to 17.2% for the rest of the segment. While EIC expects WesTower's margins to be much lower than the other manufacturing entities, the margins of 6.5% experienced in Q2 2011 were below expectations for a few reasons. Firstly, in preparation for an increase in the Canadian market in the second half of 2011, the Canadian operations of WesTower incurred additional production labour and training costs as more staff was brought on line. Secondly, fuel costs were higher than expected for the period. Lastly, some weather patterns, especially in Western Canada, caused delays for a number of larger contracts that required specialized equipment to be delivered and installed, and as a result the operations had a larger portion of lower margin contracts.

The transition to IFRS had no impact on the results of the Manufacturing segment.

HEAD-OFFICE

Head-office Costs	Three months ended June 30,	2011	2010	Variance	Variance %
Expenses	\$	1,955	\$ 1,372	\$ 583	42%

The head-office costs increased in the three months ended June 30, 2011 by \$0.6 million or 42% over the comparative period in 2011. The increase can be attributed to personnel costs coming from a combination of increased personnel within the head-office and the increased share price and higher participation levels in the Company's employee share purchase plan. The employee share purchase plan for all the subsidiaries of the Company are recorded through head-office costs and therefore growth in the size of the consolidated entity results in increased participation.

Effective January 1, 2011 the Company amended its deferred share plan and as a result the program is now accounted for as an equity-settled share-based payment. Prior to the amendment the liability associated with the vested deferred shares was fair valued based on the share price at the period-end date. Under the amended program the deferred shares are expensed based on the share price at the grant date and are not adjusted for changes in the Company's market share price. The expense for the Company's deferred share plan was relatively consistent between both reporting periods.

OTHER NON-EBITDA ITEMS

The following analyzes the changes in the other non-EBITDA income statement items that impacted the change in consolidated net earnings for the three months ended June 30, 2011 in comparison to the same period in 2010. Consolidated net earnings for the three months ended June 30, 2011 was \$4.5 million, an increase of \$0.3 million over the comparative period in 2010.

Management Discussion & Analysis

of Operating Results and Financial Position for the three and six months ended June 30, 2011

	Three months ended June 30,	2011	2010	Variance	Variance %
Depreciation and amortization	\$	8,324	\$ 3,892	\$ 4,432	114%

The Company's depreciation and amortization for the 2011 period increased by \$4.4 million or 114% over the comparative period in 2010. With the acquisitions of Bearskin and WesTower in 2011, the depreciation and amortization recorded of \$1.5 million from Bearskin and \$1.2 million from WesTower, have no comparative in the 2010 period. Also contributing to the increase are the significant internal growth initiatives of 2010 that totaled of \$44.1 million for fiscal 2010 that were depreciated in the 2011 period. The Aviation segment incurred \$43.1 million of that amount and as a result the combined depreciation and amortization for the Aviation segment entities, excluding Bearskin, increased by \$1.7 million in the 2011 period.

	Three months ended June 30,	2011	2010	Variance	Variance %
Finance costs - interest	\$	3,281	\$ 2,018	\$ 1,263	63%

The Company incurred additional interest costs for the 2011 period of \$1.3 million or 63% in comparison to the comparative period in 2010. The increase is a result of the Company incurring more interest on its convertible debentures outstanding and more interest on the Company's credit facility.

On January 11, 2011, the Company issued \$35.0 million of Series I convertible debentures that bear interest at 5.75% annually and during the beginning of May 2011 the Company issued the base and overallotment option totaling \$57.5 million of Series J convertible debentures that bear interest at 6.25%. During the 2011 period the Company incurred \$1.3 million of interest on these two new series that has no comparative in the 2010 period.

This was offset by the maturing of the Series B and Series C convertible debentures in the third quarter of 2010 that had \$0.1 million of interest in the comparative 2010 period. Also offsetting was the decrease in the principle outstanding on the Series D, F and G convertible debentures as a result of a significant amount of the debenture holders exercising the option to convert the debt into Shares of the Company. The combined decrease in interest on the Series D, F, G and H convertible debentures in the 2011 period was \$0.5 million.

The Company's interest incurred on long-term debt and finance lease obligations increased by \$0.4 million in the 2011 period as a result of higher debt levels outstanding during the period in comparison to the 2010 period.

	Three months ended June 30,	2011	2010	Variance	Variance %
Acquisition costs	\$	951	\$ -	\$ 951	-

During the 2011 period, the Company incurred acquisition costs pertaining to potential acquisitions. The only acquisition that closed during the quarter was WesTower and most of those costs were expensed in the first quarter of 2011. Under IFRS the costs incurred are expensed in the period of occurrence and not the period in which an acquisition closes. The Company continually considers acquisitions but during this 2011 period the majority of the costs are coming from a potential significant transaction that the Company chose to walk away from given that it was determined that it didn't meet the acquisition criteria that the Company uses.

In the comparative period in 2010 the Company incurred no acquisition costs. Costs were incurred later in fiscal 2010 with the preparation for the acquisition of Bearskin that closed on January 1, 2011.

	Three months ended June 30,	2011	2010	Variance	Variance %
Foreign exchange gains on debt	\$	-	\$ 23	\$ (23)	-100%

During the comparative period in 2010 the Company recorded less than \$0.1 million of net foreign exchange gains as a result of the conversion of the US dollar based aircraft finance debt that was outstanding during fiscal 2010. The Company repaid the remaining balance of this debt in the fourth quarter of 2010 and therefore no foreign exchange gains or losses are recognized during the 2011 period.

The US dollar portion of the Company's credit facility that is outstanding is accounted for differently as a result of it being considered part of the foreign currency translation of the US based operations of Stainless. Changes in the foreign currency translation of the net investment in Stainless are recorded through Other Comprehensive Income and are only recorded in net earnings when the investment is disposed of.

Management Discussion & Analysis

of Operating Results and Financial Position for the three and six months ended June 30, 2011

	Three months ended June 30,	2011	2010	Variance	Variance %
Current income tax expense (recovery)	\$	218	\$ 1	\$ 217	21700%
Deferred income tax expense (recovery)		2,458	1,792	666	37%
Net Income Tax Expense (Recovery)	\$	2,676	\$ 1,793	\$ 883	49%

Income tax expense for the 2011 period was \$2.7 million, representing an increase of \$0.9 million over the comparative period in 2010. The primary reason for the increase in tax expense is due to an increase in deferred taxes that result from offsetting taxable income with non-capital loss carryforwards. The effective tax rate of 37% is higher than the Canadian statutory tax rate of 28.5%. The primary reasons for this is due to the tax effects of income taxed in the U.S. at an average rate of 37%, and permanent non-deductible differences which mainly relate to acquisition related transaction costs.

During the 2011 period, the Company used \$8.5 million of non-capital losses; it has approximately \$148 million of non-capital losses available to offset future taxable income.

Six Month Results

The following section analyzes the financial results of the Company's operations for the six months ended June 30, 2011 and comparative 2010 period. The transition to IFRS has resulted in certain comparative balances in the 2010 period being adjusted. See Section 9 for information on the transition adjustments to IFRS for the Company.

	Six months ended June 30, 2011				Six months ended June 30, 2010			
	Aviation	Manufacturing	Head-office ⁽²⁾	Consolidated	Aviation	Manufacturing	Head-office ⁽²⁾	Consolidated
Revenue	\$ 156,130	\$ 83,382	\$ -	\$ 239,512	\$ 89,658	\$ 25,097	\$ -	\$ 114,755
Expenses ⁽¹⁾	129,697	74,237	3,626	207,560	69,286	22,336	2,580	94,202
EBITDA	26,433	9,145	(3,626)	31,952	20,372	2,761	(2,580)	20,553
Depreciation and amortization				14,312				7,686
Finance costs - interest				5,384				3,836
Acquisition costs				1,830				17
Foreign exchange gains on debt				-				(60)
Earnings before taxes				10,426				9,074
Current income tax expense (recovery)				217				1
Deferred income tax expense (recovery)				3,663				2,630
Net earnings for the period				\$ 6,546				\$ 6,443

Note 1): Expenses exclude interest expense, depreciation, amortization, acquisition costs, non-cash expenses and any unusual non-operating one-time items.

Note 2): Head-office is not a separate reportable segment. It includes expenses incurred at the head-office of the Company and is presented for reconciliation purposes.

On a consolidated basis, total revenue for the Company for the six months ended June 30, 2011 increased by 109% or \$124.8 million to \$239.5 million when compared to the same period in 2010. The main drivers of the increase in consolidated revenue for the 2011 period are consistent with the discussion on the three month results above. The 2011 acquisitions of Bearskin in the Aviation segment (January 1, 2011) and of WesTower in the Manufacturing segment (April 1, 2011), and the fuel supplier sales in the aviation support companies all contributed to the consolidated increase. The revenues for the Aviation segment increased by 74% to \$156.1 million in comparison to the same period in 2010 and the revenues for the Manufacturing segment increased by 232% to \$83.4 million in comparison to 2010.

On a consolidated basis, EBITDA of the Company for the six months ended June 30, 2011 was \$32.0 million, an increase of 55% or \$11.4 million when compared to the same period in 2010. Consistent with the discussion on the three month results above, the main drivers of the increase in EBITDA for the 2011 period were the additions of Bearskin and WesTower, and the strong performance of the Manufacturing segment. The EBITDA for the Aviation segment increased by 30% to \$26.4 million in comparison to the same period in 2010 and the EBITDA for the Manufacturing segment increased by 231% to \$9.1 million in comparison to the same period in 2010. Costs incurred at the head-office of the Company increased 41% to \$3.6 million when compared to 2010.

Management Discussion & Analysis

of Operating Results and Financial Position for the three and six months ended June 30, 2011

AVIATION SEGMENT

Aviation Segment	Six months ended June 30,	2011	2010	Variance	Variance %
Revenue	\$	156,130	\$ 89,658	\$ 66,472	74%
Expenses		129,697	69,286	60,411	87%
EBITDA	\$	26,433	\$ 20,372	\$ 6,061	30%

Revenues generated by the Aviation segment increased by \$66.5 million or 74% as compared to the same period in the prior year. The EBITDA generated also increased in 2011 by \$6.1 million or 30%. Consistent with the discussion on the three month period above, the majority of the increase in revenues and EBITDA is a result of the acquisition of Bearskin on January 1, 2011 which contributed revenues and EBITDA of \$28.3 million and \$6.2 million, respectively, with no comparables in 2010. In addition, the operations of the aviation support companies that commenced around the beginning of the second quarter of 2010, increased revenues to third parties by \$26.7 million. The aviation support companies were established primarily to support the Aviation segment and generate only limited EBITDA and EBITDA margin. The Aviation segment benefits from better service as well as benefits from combined purchasing power as a result of the aviation support companies. The EBITDA generated by the aviation support companies for the 2011 period was \$0.9 million, an increase of \$0.7 million over the comparable period in 2010. Therefore the aviation support companies generated an EBITDA margin of 3.1% for 2011 and therefore had a significant drag on the EBITDA margins for the segment as a whole.

For the pre-existing entities within the Aviation segment, revenues increased in 2011 by \$11.5 million and are a result of the items described above for the pre-existing entities in the three month results discussion above. The new Baffin Island medevac contract for Keewatin that commenced in December 2010 contributed an additional \$6.1 million for the six months of operations during 2011.

The EBITDA for the 2011 period for the pre-existing entities, excluding the aviation support companies, decreased by \$0.8 million and resulted in EBITDA margins of 19% in comparison to 23% for 2010. The decrease in the margins is due to several items, including the items described in the three months results discussion above and the delays experienced in the first three months of the 2011 period with the implementation of the ATR 72's going into service at Calm Air. The ATR 72 implementation delay caused higher labour, fuel and parts costs from utilizing older and less fuel efficient aircraft.

MANUFACTURING SEGMENT

Manufacturing Segment	Six months ended June 30,	2011	2010	Variance	Variance %
Revenue	\$	83,382	\$ 25,097	\$ 58,285	232%
Expenses		74,237	22,336	51,901	232%
EBITDA	\$	9,145	\$ 2,761	\$ 6,384	231%

Revenues generated by the Manufacturing segment increased by \$58.3 million or 232% as compared to the same period in the prior year. This increase is mainly the result of the acquisition of WesTower and including its results for the three months after being acquired on April 1, 2011. WesTower contributed revenues of \$50.1 million and EBITDA of \$3.3 million in the 2011 period with no comparison in 2010.

Consistent with the discussion for the three month period above, the operations of the pre-existing entities within the Manufacturing segment for the 2011 have also generated combined increases in both revenues and EBITDA as a result of improvements in the US and Alberta economies during 2011. The US operations of Stainless recognized increased revenues of \$4.6 million and increased EBITDA of \$1.7 million. The US sales increased by \$5.4 million and were offset by \$0.8 million of foreign currency changes as a result of a weaker US dollar. The US EBITDA increased by \$1.8 million and was offset by \$0.1 million of foreign currency changes. The improvement in the US markets for Stainless are showing improved strength that is increasing volumes of work processed by Stainless.

The Alberta operations generated an increase in revenues of \$4.0 million and EBITDA of \$1.9 million. These increases come from the improvements in the Alberta markets over the last 12 – 15 months and benefits from a strengthening Canadian dollar in purchasing US goods that are being sold in the Alberta operations. Offsetting the increases in the Stainless and Alberta operations was lower EBITDA margins in the precision metal manufacturing operations that were experienced mainly in the first three months of 2011.

The transition to IFRS had no impact on the results of the Manufacturing segment.

Management Discussion & Analysis

of Operating Results and Financial Position for the three and six months ended June 30, 2011

HEAD-OFFICE

Head-office Costs	Six months ended June 30,	2011	2010	Variance	Variance %
Expenses	\$	3,626	\$ 2,580	\$ 1,046	41%

The head-office costs increased for the six months ended June 30, 2011 by \$1.0 million or 41% over the comparative period in 2011. Consistent with the discussion for the three month period above, the increase can be attributed mainly to personnel costs coming from a combination of increased personnel within the head-office and share ownership plans for the consolidated group of entities that flow through head-office costs.

OTHER NON-EBITDA ITEMS

The following analyzes the changes in the other non-EBITDA income statement items that impacted the change in consolidated net earnings for the three months ended June 30, 2011 in comparison to the same period in 2010. Consolidated net earnings for the six months ended June 30, 2011 was \$6.5 million, an increase of \$0.1 million over the comparative period in 2010.

	Six months ended June 30,	2011	2010	Variance	Variance %
Depreciation and amortization	\$	14,312	\$ 7,686	\$ 6,626	86%

The Company's depreciation and amortization for the 2011 period increased by \$6.6 million or 86% over the comparative period in 2010. With the acquisitions of Bearskin and WesTower in 2011, the depreciation and amortization recorded of \$2.5 million from Bearskin and \$1.2 million from WesTower, have no comparative in the 2010 period. Also contributing to the increase are the significant internal growth initiatives of 2010 that totaled \$44.1 million for fiscal 2010 that were depreciated in the 2011 period. The Aviation segment incurred \$43.1 million of that amount and as a result the combined depreciation and amortization for the Aviation segment entities, excluding Bearskin, increased by \$3.0 million in the 2011 period.

	Six months ended June 30,	2011	2010	Variance	Variance %
Finance costs - interest	\$	5,384	\$ 3,836	\$ 1,548	40%

The Company incurred additional interest costs for the 2011 period of \$1.5 million or 40% in comparison to the comparative period in 2010. Consistent with the discussion above for the three month period, the increase is a result of the Company incurring more interest on its convertible debentures outstanding and more interest on the Company's credit facility.

Interest on the Company's convertible debentures increased by \$1.1 million and is a result of the change in the amount of convertible debentures outstanding in 2011. During the 2011 period the Company issued \$35.0 million of Series I convertible debentures that bear interest at 5.75% annually and \$57.5 million of Series J convertible debentures that bear interest at 6.25%. During the 2011 period the Company incurred \$1.9 million of interest on these two new series that has no comparative in the 2010 period. This was offset by a decrease of \$0.7 million in interest on the other series of convertible debentures as a result of conversions of the debentures to shares of the Company and \$0.1 million of Series E debenture interest that resulted from the early redemption in January 2010.

The Company's interest incurred on long-term debt and finance lease obligations increased by \$0.4 million in the 2011 period as a result of higher debt levels outstanding during the period in comparison to the 2010 period.

	Six months ended June 30,	2011	2010	Variance	Variance %
Acquisition costs	\$	1,830	\$ 17	\$ 1,813	-

The acquisition costs incurred by the Company during the 2011 period pertain to a combination of costs incurred on the closing of the acquisition of WesTower on April 1, 2011 and also costs incurred pertaining to other potential acquisitions. Under IFRS the costs incurred are expensed in the period of occurrence and not the period in which an acquisition closes. The Company continually considers acquisitions and during the 2011 period the Company incurred a significant amount of acquisition costs coming from a potential significant transaction that the Company chose to walk away from given that it was determined that it didn't meet the acquisition criteria that the Company uses. The costs pertaining to the acquisition of Bearskin on January 1, 2011 were accrued and expensed near the end of the 2010 fiscal period.

	Six months ended June 30,	2011	2010	Variance	Variance %
Foreign exchange gains on debt	\$	-	\$ (60)	\$ 60	-100%

Management Discussion & Analysis

of Operating Results and Financial Position for the three and six months ended June 30, 2011

Consistent with the explanation for the three month period above, the Company had no US dollar based aircraft finance debt outstanding during the 2011 period that was outstanding during fiscal 2010.

	Six months ended June 30,	2011	2010	Variance	Variance %
Current income tax expense (recovery)	\$	217	\$ 1	\$ 216	21600%
Deferred income tax expense (recovery)		3,663	2,630	1,033	39%
Net Income Tax Expense (Recovery)	\$	3,880	\$ 2,631	\$ 1,249	47%

Consistent with the explanation for the three month period above, the primary reason for the increase in tax expense in the 2011 period is due to an increase in deferred taxes that result from offsetting taxable income with non-capital loss carryforwards. During the 2011 period the Company used \$12.4 million of non-capital losses.

5. SUMMARY OF QUARTERLY RESULTS

	2011		2010				2009		
	Q2	Q1	Q4	Q3	Q2	Q1	Q4	Q3	Q2
	(IFRS)	(IFRS)	(IFRS)	(IFRS)	(IFRS)	(IFRS)	(CGAAP)	(CGAAP)	(CGAAP)
Total revenue	\$ 146,575	\$ 92,937	\$ 68,344	\$ 64,471	\$ 60,894	\$ 53,861	\$ 58,028	\$ 60,175	\$ 55,852
EBITDA	19,738	12,214	11,352	12,363	11,905	8,648	9,039	11,128	8,478
Net earnings / (loss)	4,506	2,040	2,913	4,411	4,179	2,264	3,703	3,869	4,032
Basic	0.27	0.13	0.20	0.33	0.33	0.20	0.35	0.39	0.46
Diluted	0.27	0.13	0.20	0.32	0.32	0.19	0.33	0.36	0.44
Free cash flow	16,890	10,515	10,251	10,697	10,563	7,125	7,236	9,966	7,039

Note: the Q2 2010 basic and diluted earnings per share amounts reported in this same table in the interim management discussion and analysis for the three months ended March 31, 2011 were reported as \$0.29 and \$0.28, respectively. Those per share amounts should have been reported as \$0.33 basic and \$0.32 fully diluted as reflected in the chart above.

6. LIQUIDITY AND CAPITAL RESOURCES

As at June 30, 2011, the Company had a net cash position of \$8.1 million (December 31, 2010 of \$1.5 million) and net working capital of \$54.8 million (December 31, 2010 of \$39.7 million), which represents a current ratio of 1.57 to 1 (December 31, 2010 of 1.87 to 1). The net working capital at year-end 2010 included \$27.6 million of restricted cash, as described further below, and the current ratio excluding the restricted cash would be 1.26 to 1.

	June 30, 2011	December 31, 2010	Change
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 8,051	\$ 1,471	\$ 6,580
Cash - restricted	-	27,625	(27,625)
Accounts receivable	70,122	29,514	40,608
Costs incurred plus recognized profits in excess of billings	30,881	762	30,119
Inventory	37,464	22,669	14,795
Prepaid expenses	5,251	3,492	1,759
Accounts payable and accrued expenses	(70,879)	(35,413)	(35,466)
Income taxes payable	(6,929)	-	(6,929)
Deferred revenue	(10,380)	(5,643)	(4,737)
Billings in excess of costs incurred plus recognized profits	(7,355)	(3,686)	(3,669)
Current portion of long-term debt and finance leases	(893)	-	(893)
Current portion of convertible debentures	(498)	(1,052)	554
Net working capital	\$ 54,835	\$ 39,739	\$ 15,096

IFRS Impact

Under IFRS reporting, the following balances no longer are part of the Company's working capital. The current portion of deferred taxes (future income tax under CGAAP) is prohibited and therefore the presentation is only long-term. As well, the deferred tax credit recorded under CGAAP isn't recognizable under IFRS.

Management Discussion & Analysis

of Operating Results and Financial Position for the three and six months ended June 30, 2011

Also under IFRS reporting the Company presents its rotatable parts as capital assets due to their nature and useful lives when installed on an aircraft. As a result, \$5.6 million of rotatables that were presented as inventory under CGAAP for December 31, 2010 have been presented as capital assets.

Lastly, under IFRS reporting the Company's deferred revenue was increased to include Perimeter's customer loyalty program, which increases the December 31, 2010 balance by \$1.5 million. See Section 8 for information on the transition to IFRS for the Company.

Analysis

The \$27.6 million of restricted cash pertained to the funds that were drawn from the Company's credit facility just before December 31, 2010 and put into trust with the legal counsel associated with the acquisition of Bearskin on the following day, January 1, 2011. Since the funds were drawn from the company's credit facility, which is presented as a long-term liability, it resulted in a higher working capital ratio for the short period over year-end 2010 that are excluded in the working capital at June 30, 2011.

Even with the restricted cash not in the June 30, 2011 working capital, the Company's working capital increased by \$15.1 million in comparison to year-end 2010 (or \$42.7 million excluding the restricted cash at year-end 2010). This is a direct result of the additions of Bearskin and WesTower during the 2011 period. The combined addition of those operating entities increased the working capital of the Company as at June 30, 2011 by \$42.5 million. The majority comes from WesTower given the larger size of its operating business that contributes approximately \$39 million of working capital as at June 30, 2011. Outside of the additional working capital from the acquired companies, the working capital of the Company as at June 30, 2011 was relatively consistent with year-end 2010, excluding restricted cash.

Also with the addition of WesTower, the Company presents two new working capital line items that are associated with the percentage of completion revenue recognition policies of WesTower and Stainless. Previously, the balance of Stainless as a stand-alone wasn't considered to be significant enough to present on these separate lines and therefore, were previously combined with accounts receivable and accounts payable accordingly. The current asset is called "costs incurred plus recognized profits in excess of billings" and represents the amounts recognized as revenue for construction contracts that are higher than the amounts billed to the contracts' customers up to the reporting date. The current liability is called "billings in excess of costs incurred plus recognized profits" and represents the amounts billed to contracts' customers that are above the amounts recognized as revenue for construction contracts up to the reporting date.

During the second quarter of 2011 the Company's warrants that were issued in 2009 matured. Prior to maturity, 408,482 of warrants were exercised which generated proceeds of \$4.1 million for the Company. Only 200 of the warrants were not exercised and therefore expired during the second quarter of 2011. No warrants are outstanding as at June 30, 2011.

At the beginning of the first quarter, the Company closed the offering of its Series I 5.75% five year convertible debentures with a par value of \$35.0 million and generated net proceeds of \$33.1 million. In May, the Company closed the offering of its Series J 6.25% seven year convertible debentures with a par value of \$57.5 million and generated net proceeds of \$54.5 million. These funds were mainly used by the Company in making payments against its outstanding credit facility balance. The conversion prices on these debentures is \$26.00 for Series I and \$30.60 for Series J.

In March 2011 the Company announced the increase to its credit facility from \$106.0 million to \$235.0 million, and the facility was also extended another year, resulting in a maturity of March 31, 2014. The increase in the facility available was done in preparation for the acquisition of WesTower on April 1, 2011 and to give the Company available credit for any other future acquisitions. The split of the amended credit facility is \$200.0 million facility in Canadian funds and \$35.0 million facility in US funds. As at June 30, 2011, the Company had \$19.5 million outstanding under the Canadian portion and US \$19.45 million outstanding under the US portion. The Company drew \$56.5 million Canadian and US \$11.0 million as payment for the acquisition of WesTower. During the six months of 2011 the Company has made three payments against the credit facility balance outstanding totaling \$91.0 million and withdrew \$76.5 million, mainly for the acquisition of WesTower, resulting in a net decline in the balance outstanding of \$14.5 million.

As part of the acquisition of WesTower, the Company assumed the obligations of WesTower which included vehicle equipment leases. These leases are treated as finance leases for IFRS reporting and as a result an asset and obligation are recorded on the balance sheet with lease payments being split between principal repayments and interest expense. The finance lease assumed on acquisition was US\$1.8 million and \$0.6 million Canadian. The Company's cash flow statement does not show the non-cash transaction when a new finance lease is recognized on the balance sheet. Instead the principal portion of the lease payments is shown as a cash outflow within financing activities and the interest portion is recorded through net income and operating activities. During the period since the acquisition, WesTower paid US\$0.2 million and \$0.1 million Canadian of principal payments. Also during that period, WesTower entered into new finance leases with a capital asset value and principal obligation of \$0.3 million.

Management Discussion & Analysis

of Operating Results and Financial Position for the three and six months ended June 30, 2011

The Company has multiple series of convertible debentures outstanding as outlined below. During the six months of 2011 the Company had a combined total of \$17.6 million of principal converted into Shares of the Company, see tables below. As at June 30, 2011, there was \$0.5 million of principal in the Series D convertible debentures that was converted into shares of the Company subsequent to June 30, 2011 but prior to the date of the report.

The Company obtained additional cash through the means described above and also generated \$18.4 million from its operations during the six months of operations for the period ended June 30, 2011 (or \$27.4 million of Free Cash Flow). The Company used these funds for significant capital expenditures and the repayment of certain debt items, enabling the Company to fund future acquisitions through its credit facility. See Section 3 for more information on the capital expenditures made during the 2011 period.

The Company's dividends are dependent on its ability to generate cash flow from operations and Free Cash Flow. The monthly dividend paid in absolute dollars continues to grow with the continued trend for the debenture holders and warrant holders to convert their instruments into Shares of the Company. The Company declared dividends of \$0.13 per share per month throughout the first three months of 2011 and raised the monthly dividend to \$0.135 per share per month starting with the April 2011 dividend for a total \$0.795 per share during the 2011 period. The Company has been able to do this through the cash flow generated from operations and Free Cash Flow as described above.

The following summarizes the changes in the Shares outstanding of the Company during the six months ended June 30, 2011:

	Date issued	Number of shares
Shares outstanding, beginning of period		14,518,842
Issued upon conversion of convertible debentures	various	1,188,530
Issued for Bearskin vendors	January 1, 2011	314,047
Issued for WesTower vendors	April 1, 2011	520,341
Issued from warrants exercised	various	408,482
Issued under dividend reinvestment plan (DRIP)	various	78,886
Issued to Tribal Councils Investment Group (1)	April 15, 2011	12,728
Shares outstanding, end of period		17,041,856

Note 1): Amounts earned by the Tribal Councils Investment Group, a related party of the Company, were paid in Shares of the Company in accordance with the marketing agreement between the parties.

The following summarizes the changes in the warrants outstanding of the Company during the six months ended June 30, 2011:

	Date issued	Number of warrants
Warrants outstanding, beginning of period		408,682
Warrants exercised	various	(408,482)
Expired		(200)
Warrants outstanding, end of period		-

The following summarizes the convertible debentures outstanding as at June 30, 2011 and the changes in the amount of convertible debentures outstanding during the six months ended June 30, 2011:

Series - Year of Issuance	Maturity	Interest Rate	Conversion Price
Series D - 2006	August 12, 2011	8.0%	\$ 13.25
Series F - 2009	April 8, 2014	10.0%	\$ 10.75
Series G - 2009	September 30, 2014	7.5%	\$ 14.50
Series H - 2010	May 31, 2017	6.5%	\$ 20.00
Series I - 2011	January 31, 2016	5.75%	\$ 26.00
Series J - 2011	May 31, 2018	6.25%	\$ 30.60

Management Discussion & Analysis

of Operating Results and Financial Position for the three and six months ended June 30, 2011

Par value	Balance, beginning				Balance, end
	of period	Issued	Converted	Matured	
Series D	\$ 1,075	\$ -	\$ (575)	\$ -	\$ 500
Series F	1,974	-	(362)	-	1,612
Series G	24,034	-	(14,613)	-	9,421
Series H	30,000	-	(2,074)	-	27,926
Series I	-	35,000	-	-	35,000
Series J	-	57,500	-	-	57,500
Total	\$ 57,083	\$ 92,500	\$ (17,624)	\$ -	\$ 131,959

The contractual obligations of the Company and its subsidiaries as at June 30, 2011 have increased significantly from those described in the MD&A of the Company as at December 31, 2010 as a result of the additions of Bearskin and WesTower. The minimum lease payments for Bearskin are approximately \$400 for the next several years. The minimum lease payments of WesTower are as follows:

Remainder of 2011	\$ 1,157
2012	1,693
2013	795
2014	443
2015	150
Thereafter	34
	\$ 4,272

7. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

The related party transactions that the Company entered into during the six months ended June 30, 2011 are consistent with those described in the Company's MD&A for the year ended December 31, 2010 with the exception of some building leases with vendors of both Bearskin and WesTower. There are no impacts from the transition to IFRS on the Company's related party transactions from the treatment under CGAAP.

8. ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Effective January 1, 2011 and as further described in the Company's interim unaudited Consolidated Financial Statements and related notes for the three and six months ended June 30, 2011, the Company began reporting its financial results in accordance with IFRS.

As part of the transition to IFRS the Company applied IFRS 1 that is the requirement for preparing IFRS compliant financial statements in the first reporting period after the changeover date. IFRS 1 applies only at the time of changeover, and includes a requirement for retrospective application of IFRS, as if they were always in effect. IFRS 1 also mandates certain exceptions to retrospective application and provides a series of optional exemptions from retrospective application to ease the transition to the full set of IFRS.

The Company has applied the following transition exceptions and exemptions to full retrospective application of IFRS:

Business combinations

The Company uses the IFRS 1 election to not restate any business combinations that occurred prior to January 1, 2010. Goodwill arising from business combinations occurring before transition will not be adjusted from the carrying value predetermined under CGAAP except as required under IFRS 1. No business combinations occurred during the 2010 year and the acquisitions of Bearskin Airlines and WesTower took place in 2011 (Note 6)

Fair value as deemed cost for capital assets

The Company adjusted certain aircraft net book values as at January 1, 2010 to fair values at that time based on market prices for the aircraft type. This was done in accordance with IFRS 1 election to measure these items upon transition at fair value.

Management Discussion & Analysis

of Operating Results and Financial Position for the three and six months ended June 30, 2011

Borrowing costs

The Company elected in accordance with IFRS 1 to not restate borrowing costs on qualifying assets incurred prior to January 1, 2010.

Share-based payments

The Company is using the IFRS 1 election to not restate share-based compensation for share options vesting before January 1, 2010.

Cumulative translation differences

The Company elected in accordance with IFRS 1 that cumulative translation differences for all foreign operations be deemed zero at the date of transition to IFRS, instead of recalculating from inception.

Leases

As part of the transition to IFRS the Company used the IFRS 1 exemption to allow the Company to determine whether an arrangement contains a lease based on the facts and circumstances as at the transition date rather than at the lease inception date. There was no impact on the Company's leases outstanding at the transition date or during the 2010 year.

Designation of previously recognized financial instruments

The Company chose not to change the classification of any financial instruments existing at the transition date which was available under IFRS 1.

Presentation Changes

The Company revised the presentation of certain operating items on the statement of operations. Revenues between the Aviation segment and the Manufacturing segment are presented separately. A new line item for the Manufacturing segment's cost of goods sold that was previously combined into a single direct operating expenses line that included direct operating expenses of the Aviation segment is now presented separately from the direct operating expenses of the Aviation segment. Some transactions within the Aviation segment that were previously presented net are now presented gross under IFRS. This pertained to certain funds collected from customers and expenses paid to airports. This results in an increase in revenues and a corresponding combined increase in direct operating expenses and general and administrative costs. Transaction costs that are associated with the acquisition of businesses are expensed when incurred under IFRS. The Company created a new line for these acquisition costs on the statement of operations. The depreciation of capital assets and amortization of intangible assets are combined into a single line on the statement of operations for the Company.

The elimination of the Company's current portion of deferred income taxes (previously called future income taxes under CGAAP), overhaul provision and deferred tax credit results in those lines no longer being presented in the Company's statement of financial position.

Not as a result of the changeover to IFRS, but as a result of the acquisition of WesTower, the Company has started to present two new lines on the statement of financial position. As a result of the accounting policies associated with the revenue recognition on long-term construction contracts, a current asset and current liability are created that represent the difference between the revenues recognized and the amounts billed to the customers of these long-term contracts. Stainless has historically had these balances but they previously were combined within accounts receivable and accounts payable given the similar characteristics. With the acquisition of WesTower, the consolidated amounts are considered material to present separately as line items on the statement of financial position. The current asset is called "Costs incurred plus recognized profits in excess of billings" and the current liability is called "Billings in excess of costs incurred plus recognized profits". The December 31, 2010 statement of financial position was adjusted accordingly to present the Stainless balances in a consistent manner.

Management Discussion & Analysis

of Operating Results and Financial Position for the three and six months ended June 30, 2011

The following describes the impact of the transition between CGAAP and IFRS on the Company's historical comparative statements of financial position:

	December 31, 2010			June 30, 2010		
	CGAAP	ADJ	IFRS	CGAAP	ADJ	IFRS
ASSETS						
CURRENT						
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 1,471	\$ -	\$ 1,471	\$ 2,099	\$ -	\$ 2,099
Cash - restricted	27,625	-	27,625	-	-	-
Accounts receivable	29,514	-	29,514	22,754	-	22,754
Costs incurred plus recognized profits in excess of billings	762	-	762	794	-	794
Inventory	28,269	(5,600)	22,669	28,671	(5,090)	23,581
Prepaid expenses	3,809	(317)	3,492	5,368	(201)	5,167
Deferred income tax	6,154	(6,154)	-	4,568	(4,568)	-
	97,604	(12,071)	85,533	64,254	(9,859)	54,395
CAPITAL ASSETS	158,439	2,004	160,443	136,173	(1,346)	134,827
INTANGIBLE ASSETS	12,842	(588)	12,254	12,792	(17)	12,775
DEFERRED INCOME TAX	28,444	2,594	31,038	32,213	1,597	33,810
GOODWILL	39,678	-	39,678	40,652	-	40,652
	\$ 337,007	\$ (8,061)	\$ 328,946	\$ 286,084	\$ (9,625)	\$ 276,459
LIABILITIES						
CURRENT						
Accounts payable and accrued expenses	\$ 35,210	\$ 203	\$ 35,413	\$ 26,166	\$ 65	\$ 26,231
Deferred revenue	4,133	1,510	5,643	7,258	1,446	8,704
Billings in excess of costs incurred plus recognized profits	3,686	-	3,686	868	-	868
Current portion of long-term debt	-	-	-	2,688	-	2,688
Current portion of convertible debentures	1,052	-	1,052	2,682	-	2,682
Current portion of debentures	-	-	-	-	-	-
Current portion of deferred credit	4,700	(4,700)	-	3,464	(3,464)	-
	48,781	(2,987)	45,794	43,126	(1,953)	41,173
LONG-TERM DEBT	53,100	-	53,100	7,421	-	7,421
CONVERTIBLE DEBENTURES	49,461	254	49,715	60,322	129	60,451
OVERHAUL ACCRUAL	11,103	(11,103)	-	10,076	(10,076)	-
DEFERRED INCOME TAX	-	-	-	155	(155)	-
DEFERRED CREDIT	31,714	(31,714)	-	34,588	(34,588)	-
	194,159	(45,550)	148,609	155,688	(46,643)	109,045
EQUITY						
SHARE CAPITAL	148,046	-	148,046	129,492	-	129,492
CONVERTIBLE DEBENTURES EQUITY COMPONENT	4,484	(1,448)	3,036	5,566	(1,473)	4,093
WARRANTS	155	-	155	291	-	291
CONTRIBUTED SURPLUS	102	-	102	61	-	61
CUMULATIVE EARNINGS	46,018	39,611	85,629	39,140	39,165	78,305
CUMULATIVE DIVIDENDS	(55,943)	-	(55,943)	(45,057)	-	(45,057)
ACCUMULATED OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME	(14)	(674)	(688)	903	(674)	229
	142,848	37,489	180,337	130,396	37,018	167,414
	\$ 337,007	\$ (8,061)	\$ 328,946	\$ 286,084	\$ (9,625)	\$ 276,459

The following are the main items impacting the Company's balance sheet on the transition to IFRS:

Management Discussion & Analysis

of Operating Results and Financial Position for the three and six months ended June 30, 2011

- Current assets were impacted by the change in presentation of rotable parts from inventory to capital assets, reclassifying the current portion of deferred income taxes to long term, and the removal of certain pilot training bonds that were presented as prepaid expenses.
- A net increase in capital assets as a result of a few items. Firstly, capital assets increased from the change in presentation of the rotatable parts from inventory. Secondly, the Company identified a certain number of aircraft related assets with significant component parts within the Aviation segment that are depreciated separately as significant components under IFRS. Under CGAAP, a number of these components were depreciated together as part of the overlying aircraft. Thirdly, previously expensed overhaul and maintenance costs on certain aircraft under the Company's CGAAP overhaul provision accounting policy were capitalized and amortized to each balance sheet date using a useful life that is until the next overhaul event is planned to occur. Lastly, several aircraft within the Aviation segment's fleet were adjusted to fair value.
- Intangible assets were reduced for certain acquisition costs relating to the acquisition of Bearskin that are expensed in the period incurred under IFRS.
- Deferred income taxes shows a net increase to the long-term asset as a result of reclassifying the current portion and the tax impact of all the other IFRS balance sheet conversion items.
- Current liabilities were impacted by the addition of certain accruals within accounts payable and accrued liabilities, the recognition of Perimeter's customer loyalty program that will be used for future flights, and the removal of the current portion of the deferred tax credit.
- As mentioned above, the Company's policy on aircraft related assets' overhaul and maintenance events, which were previously accrued over the period of use of the aircraft until the next overhaul event, is no longer done under IFRS. As a result, the overhaul provision is removed and net book values of the last overhauls are recognized as capital assets.
- The deferred tax credit is prohibited under IFRS and removed from the Company's balance sheet.
- Equity items were adjusted on the transition for the recognition of certain deferred income tax amounts on the outstanding convertible debenture conversion options, the IFRS 1 election to reset the cumulative translation adjustment within accumulated other comprehensive income, and the net impact of the other IFRS transition balance sheet adjustments through opening retained earnings and the earnings for fiscal 2010.

See the Company's interim MD&A for the three months ended March 31, 2011 for more information on the adjustments to the comparative results for the Company consolidated statement of financial position as at January 1, 2010, March 31, 2010 and December 31, 2010.

Management Discussion & Analysis

of Operating Results and Financial Position for the three and six months ended June 30, 2011

The following describes the impact of that transition between CGAAP and IFRS on the Company's historical comparative statements of operations:

	Three Months Ended June 30, 2010			Six Months Ended June 30, 2010		
	CGAAP	ADJ	IFRS	CGAAP	ADJ	IFRS
REVENUE						
Aviation	\$ 47,381	\$ 675	\$ 48,056	\$ 88,378	\$ 1,280	\$ 89,658
Manufacturing	12,838	-	12,838	25,097	-	25,097
	60,219	675	60,894	113,475	1,280	114,755
EXPENSES						
Direct operating - excluding depreciation and amortization	30,648	(2,593)	28,055	56,942	(3,622)	53,320
Cost of goods sold - excluding depreciation and amortization	8,350	-	8,350	16,249	-	16,249
General and administrative	12,665	(81)	12,584	24,766	(133)	24,633
Depreciation and amortization	2,525	1,367	3,892	5,086	2,600	7,686
	54,188	(1,307)	52,881	103,043	(1,155)	101,888
EARNINGS BEFORE THE FOLLOWING	6,031	1,982	8,013	10,432	2,435	12,867
Finance costs - interest	2,152	(134)	2,018	4,092	(256)	3,836
Acquisition costs		-	-	-	17	17
Foreign exchange gains on debt	23	-	23	(60)	-	(60)
EARNINGS BEFORE INCOME TAXES	3,856	2,116	5,972	6,400	2,674	9,074
INCOME TAX EXPENSE (RECOVERY)						
Current	1	-	1	1	-	1
Deferred	201	1,591	1,792	383	2,247	2,630
	202	1,591	1,793	384	2,247	2,631
NET EARNINGS FOR THE PERIOD	\$ 3,654	\$ 525	\$ 4,179	\$ 6,016	\$ 427	\$ 6,443
OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (LOSS), net of tax						
Cumulative translation adjustment	651	-	651	229	-	229
COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE PERIOD	\$ 4,305	\$ 525	\$ 4,830	\$ 6,245	\$ 427	\$ 6,672

The following are the main items impacting the Company's statements of operations on the transition to IFRS:

- Revenues increased by the presentation changes on certain items that were shown net of cost within the Aviation segment and under IFRS the gross amounts are recorded between aviation revenue, direct operating expenses and general and administrative expenses. The increase from the gross presented revenues was offset by the net decrease associated with the deferral of a portion of Perimeter's revenues as its customers earn customer loyalty points to be used in future flight operations.
- Direct operating expenses of the Aviation segment decreased mainly as a result of the removal of overhaul costs that were accrued under CGAAP. Under IFRS these amounts are capitalized when completed and amortized over the period until the next overhaul is scheduled.
- Depreciation and amortization increased under IFRS as a result of the capitalization of overhaul costs and changes in the depreciation rates as a result of certain aircraft related assets being disaggregated into significant components.
- Interest costs were reduced as a result of the Company's new policy that capitalizes borrowing costs on certain qualifying self-constructed capital assets. The capitalized borrowing costs are depreciated over the life of the capital asset and commence when the capital asset is put into use.

Management Discussion & Analysis

of Operating Results and Financial Position for the three and six months ended June 30, 2011

- Acquisition costs is a new line presented and includes costs incurred by the Company in association with an acquisition, or attempted acquisition. These costs are expensed in the period incurred where as the Company's policy under CGAAP was to include these costs as part of the consideration of the purchase price allocated to the assets acquired.
- Deferred income taxes were adjusted accordingly for the above income statement items.

See the Company's interim MD&A for the three months ended March 31, 2011 for more information on the adjustments to the comparative results for the Company consolidated statement of operations for the three months ended March 31, 2010 and the year ended December 31, 2010.

The following gives the quarterly and full year unaudited historical consolidated statements of operations under IFRS:

	Q1-2010	Q2-2010	Q3-2010	Q4-2010	Fiscal 2010
REVENUE					
Aviation	\$ 41,602	\$ 48,056	\$ 50,240	\$ 52,299	\$ 192,197
Manufacturing	12,259	12,838	14,231	16,045	55,373
	53,861	60,894	64,471	68,344	247,570
EXPENSES					
Direct operating - excluding depreciation and amortization	25,265	28,055	29,526	31,928	114,774
Cost of goods sold - excluding depreciation and amortization	7,899	8,350	9,269	10,661	36,179
General and administrative	12,049	12,584	13,313	14,403	52,349
Depreciation and amortization	3,794	3,892	4,287	4,625	16,598
	49,007	52,881	56,395	61,617	219,900
EARNINGS BEFORE THE FOLLOWING	4,854	8,013	8,076	6,727	27,670
Interest	1,818	2,018	1,963	1,677	7,476
Acquisition costs	17	-	9	640	666
Foreign exchange gains on debt	(83)	23	(12)	17	(55)
EARNINGS BEFORE INCOME TAXES	3,102	5,972	6,116	4,393	19,583
INCOME TAX EXPENSE (RECOVERY)					
Current	-	1	22	(23)	-
Deferred	838	1,792	1,683	1,503	5,816
	838	1,793	1,705	1,480	5,816
NET EARNINGS FOR THE PERIOD	\$ 2,264	\$ 4,179	\$ 4,411	\$ 2,913	\$ 13,767
OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (LOSS), net of tax					
Cumulative translation adjustment	(422)	651	(450)	(467)	(688)
COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE PERIOD	\$ 1,842	\$ 4,830	\$ 3,961	\$ 2,446	\$ 13,079

Internal Control over Financial Reporting and Disclosure Controls and Procedures

The impact on the Company's internal controls under IFRS, including the transition adjustments, was considered and the internal controls over financial reporting and disclosure controls and procedures have not been materially affected. The majority of the changes have been around the reporting of the Aviation segment's capital assets recognition and depreciation, the recognition and measurement of Perimeter's loyalty program, and certain income tax related amounts.

Financial Reporting Expertise, Including Training Requirements

Certain members of senior management have attended external training seminars on relevant IFRS standards and their potential impact. The Company worked with its Board of Directors, Audit Committee and other employees, as appropriate in educating them on the identified differences for the Company. The senior management team, the Audit Committee and the Board of Directors were provided formal updates as required on the progress and decision making surrounding the transition to IFRS.

Management Discussion & Analysis

of Operating Results and Financial Position for the three and six months ended June 30, 2011

Business Activities

The transition to IFRS has not required the Company to have any significant changes made in contractual arrangements, including debt covenants, executive compensation arrangements or other arrangements.

Key IT and Data Systems Requirements

No significant changes have been required for the Company's information technology infrastructure for reporting under IFRS. The changes would be limited mainly to certain capital asset ledger systems in the Aviation segment to track the additional capitalized items under IFRS.

FUTURE ACCOUNTING STANDARDS

Accounting standards issued but not yet effective

IFRS 1 – First-time Adoption of International Financial Reporting Standards

IFRS 1 has been amended to create additional exemptions (i) for when an entity that has been subject to severe hyperinflation resumes presenting or presents for the first time, financial statements in accordance with IFRS, and (ii) to eliminate references to fixed dates for one exception and one exemption, both dealing with financial assets and liabilities. These amendments are effective for annual periods beginning on or after July 1, 2011. The Company has not fully assessed the impact of adopting IFRS 1; however, it anticipates that there will be no impact on the Company.

IFRS 7 – Financial Instruments: Disclosures

The Accounting Standards Board ("AcSB") approved the incorporation of the IASB's amendments to IFRS 7 Financial Instruments: Disclosures and the related amendment to IFRS 1 First-time Adoption of International Financial Reporting Standards into Part I of the Handbook. These amendments were made to Part I in January 2011 and are effective for annual periods beginning on or after July 1, 2011. Earlier application is permitted. The amendments relate to required disclosures for transfers of financial assets to help users of the financial statements evaluate the risk exposures relating to such transfers and the effect of those risks on an entity's financial position. The Company has not fully assessed the impact of adopting the amendments of IFRS 7; however, it anticipates that there will be no impact on the Company.

IFRS 9 – Financial Instruments

IFRS 9 – Financial Instruments was issued in November 2009. This Standard is the first step in the process to replace IAS 39 – Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement. IFRS 9 introduces new requirements for classifying and measuring financial assets, and is likely to affect the Corporation's accounting for its financial assets. The Standard is not applicable until annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2013, but is available for early adoption. The Company has not fully assessed the impact of adopting IFRS 9; however, it anticipates that its impact will be limited.

IFRS 10, Consolidated Financial Statements

IFRS 10, Consolidated Financial Statements, issued by the IASB in May 2011, provides a single consolidation model that identifies control as the basis for consolidation for all types of entities. IFRS 10 replaces IAS 27 Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements and Standing Interpretations Committee ("SIC") 12 Consolidation - Special Purpose Entities. IFRS 10 is to be applied retrospectively and is effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2013, with earlier application permitted. The Company is currently evaluating the impact of the above standard on its financial statements.

IFRS 12, Disclosure of Interests in Other Entities

IFRS 12, Disclosure of Interests in Other Entities, issued by the IASB in May 2011, is a new standard that addresses the disclosure requirements for all interests in other entities, including subsidiaries, joint arrangements, associates, and unconsolidated structured entities. IFRS 12 is effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2013, with earlier application permitted. The Company is currently evaluating the impact of the above standard on its financial statements.

IFRS 13, Fair Value Measurement

IFRS 13, Fair Value Measurement, issued by the IASB in May 2011, replaces the fair value measurement guidance currently dispersed across different IFRS standards with a single definition of fair value and a comprehensive framework for measuring fair value when such measurement is required under other IFRSs. It also establishes disclosure requirements about fair value

Management Discussion & Analysis

of Operating Results and Financial Position for the three and six months ended June 30, 2011

measurements. IFRS 13 is to be applied prospectively and is effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2013, with earlier application permitted. The Company is currently evaluating the impact of the above standard on its financial statements.

Amendments to IAS 1, Presentation of Financial Statements

The amendments to IAS 1, Presentation of Financial Statements, issued by the IASB in June 2011, requires companies preparing financial statements to group together items within other comprehensive income (“OCI”) on the basis of whether they may be reclassified to the profit or loss section of the income statement. The amendments also reaffirm existing requirements that items in OCI and profit or loss should be presented as either a single statement or two consecutive statements. The amendments are effective for annual periods beginning on or after July 1, 2012, with earlier application permitted. The Company is currently evaluating the impact of the above standard on its financial statements.

IAS 12 – Income Taxes

Amendments regarding Deferred Tax: Recovery of Underlying Assets

IAS 12 has been amended to introduce an exception to the existing principle for the measurement of deferred tax assets and liabilities arising on investment property measured at fair value. These amendments are effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2012. The Company has not fully assessed the impact of adopting the amendments of IFRS 12; however, it anticipates that there will be no impact on the Company.

9. CRITICAL ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES

The preparation of the consolidated financial statements in conformity with IFRS requires management to make estimates and assumptions about future events that may affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities at the date of the consolidated financial statements, and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting periods presented. The resulting accounting estimates will, by definition, seldom equal the related actual results. The estimates and assumptions that have a significant risk of causing a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities within the next financial year are described in the Company’s MD&A for the year ended December 31, 2010 and in Note 5 of the interim condensed consolidated financial statements for the three and six months ended June 30, 2011. The Company bases its assumptions and estimates on parameters available when the consolidated financial statements are prepared. Existing circumstances and assumptions about future developments however, may change due to market changes or circumstances arising beyond the control of the Company. Such changes are reflected in the assumptions when they occur.

There were no significant changes to the Company’s critical accounting estimates from those described in the Company’s MD&A for the year ended December 31, 2010 except for the following items:

Business Combination

The Company’s acquisitions have been accounted for using the purchase method of accounting. Under the purchase method, the acquiring company adds to its balance sheet the estimated fair values of the acquired company’s assets and liabilities. There are various assumptions made when determining the fair values of the acquired company’s assets and liabilities. The most significant assumptions and those requiring the most judgment involve the estimated fair values of intangible assets. The intangible assets acquired that require critical accounting estimates are customer contracts, customer relationships, customer lists, certifications and brand name. To determine the fair value of these intangible assets, the Company adopted the excess earning method. This valuation technique values the intangible assets based on the capitalization of the earnings, which are calculated to be in excess of what a reasonable amount of earnings would be on the tangible assets used to generate the earnings associated with the intangible asset. Significant assumptions include, among others, the determination of projected revenues, cash flows, customer retention rates, discount rates and anticipated average income tax rates.

Overhaul Provision

Under CGAAP the Aviation segment accrued an overhaul liability as aircraft assets are used in operations and a corresponding charge to direct operating expenses. Then when the overhaul event takes place the liability is relieved. The purpose of the reserve was to ensure that the cost to overhaul a capital component of an aircraft and to perform the hot section inspection is expensed evenly over the period that the item is used and generates income. In accordance with IFRS, the Company doesn’t accrue for a future overhaul but rather the cost of the overhaul event will be added to the cost of the related capital asset and amortized over the period to the next planned major overhaul. As a result, this is no longer a critical accounting estimate for the Company under IFRS.

Management Discussion & Analysis

of Operating Results and Financial Position for the three and six months ended June 30, 2011

Deferred Income Taxes

Under CGAAP the Company recognized a deferred tax credit as a result of the conversion to a corporation in 2009 that related to the tax benefits acquired. Generally a deferred credit isn't recognized under IFRS as it is inconsistent with the conceptual framework. As a result, the deferred credit balance doesn't exist and that portion of the Company's deferred income taxes is no longer a critical accounting estimate for the Company under IFRS.

10. CONTROLS AND PROCEDURES

Internal Controls over Financial Reporting

Management is responsible for establishing and maintaining internal controls over financial reporting in order to provide reasonable assurance with regards to the reliability of financial reporting and preparation of financial statements in accordance with CGAAP.

An assessment of internal controls over financial reporting was conducted by the Company's management, under supervision by the Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer. Management has used the Internal Control – Integrated Framework to evaluate the Company's internal controls over financial reporting, which is recognized as a suitable framework developed by the Committee of Sponsoring Organizations of the Treadway Commission ("COSO").

Management has evaluated the design of the Company's internal controls over financial reporting as of June 30, 2011, and based on that evaluation has concluded that such internal controls over financial reporting are not effective, due to the following material weaknesses:

Control weaknesses exist around information technology general controls, including controls around change management, security, and access controls. This weakness in information technology general controls has the potential to result in material misstatements in the financial statements as well as inappropriate authorizations of transactions. Although the information technology control design has been completed for some of the subsidiaries during 2010, further design of information technology controls on the remaining subsidiaries has yet to be completed. The Company continues to work on the design, evaluation and implementation of information technology controls.

The assessment of control design was completed for Calm Air which was purchased during 2009. Control weakness was identified with regards to the recording of revenue, specifically the completeness of revenue and the timing of revenue recognition. This design weakness has the potential to result in material misstatements of revenue, accounts receivable, deferred revenue, net income and retained earnings. Management is implementing enhanced accounting and control procedures with respect to the recording and recognition of revenue. Management has also engaged in carrying out certain additional procedures until these enhanced accounting policies and control procedures have been implemented and are determined to be sufficient.

The assessment of control design was completed during the first quarter for Bearskin which was purchased during the first quarter of 2011. Management has evaluated the design of the controls and no material control weaknesses have been noted. The effectiveness of these controls has not yet been tested. The effectiveness of the controls will be tested during the remainder of the year.

The assessment of control design was completed during the quarter for WesTower which was purchased during the second quarter of 2011. Management has evaluated the design of the controls and no material control weaknesses have been noted. The effectiveness of these controls has not yet been tested. The effectiveness of the controls will be tested during the remainder of the year.

Due to the transition from CGAAP to IFRS, there have been material changes in the internal controls over financial reporting. These changes are present in the following process areas:

- Capital assets
- Provisions (overhaul accrual accounting)
- Revenue (customer loyalty program)
- Accounting policy disclosures

Considering the control risks of the transition to IFRS, management has performed procedures to obtain reasonable assurance on the design of the internal controls over financial reporting that are new or significantly modified as a result of the transition.

Management Discussion & Analysis

of Operating Results and Financial Position for the three and six months ended June 30, 2011

Disclosure Controls and Procedures

Management has established and maintained disclosure controls and procedures in order to provide reasonable assurance that material information relating to the Company is made known to management in a timely manner and that information required to be disclosed by the Company is reported within the time periods prescribed by applicable securities legislation. Due to the substantial overlap between internal controls over financial reporting and disclosure controls and procedures, management has concluded that disclosure controls and procedures as at June 30, 2011 were not effective.

11. RISK FACTORS

Except as noted below, there were no changes to the Company's significant business risks from those reported in the Company's MD&A for the year ended December 31, 2010.

Risk Management

The Company and its subsidiaries are subject to a number of business risks. These risks relate to the structure of the Company and to the operations at the subsidiary entities. The following sections summarize the principal risks and uncertainties that have changed significantly from those reported in the Company's MD&A for the year ended December 31, 2010 and that could affect the Company's future business results going forward with an explanation for how these risks are managed to an acceptable level.

Acquired New Industries

With the acquisition of WesTower Communications on April 1, 2011, the Company is exposed to the risk of having operations in a new industry starting in the second quarter of 2011. For the WesTower acquisition, the Company is exposed to the telecommunications industry which is where the majority of WesTower's business operations are within. The telecommunications industry within North America consists of both highly innovative items and basic infrastructure. WesTower is primarily focused on the metal manufacturing products and services for communication towers within this industry.

12. OUTLOOK

Acquisition strategy

The Company completed the acquisition of Westower Communications for \$76.4 million on April 1, 2011. The deal follows the acquisition of Bearskin on January 1, 2011, for \$33.1 million. Despite the \$109.5 million value of the combined acquisitions within the first four months of 2011, the Company maintains approximately \$200 million in available capital under its amended senior credit facility, after both increasing its credit facility to \$235 million and successfully raising \$57.5 million in convertible debentures in May 2011 and \$35 million of convertible debentures in January 2011.

The Company has seen an increase in the number of referrals so far this year for potential acquisition targets and expects this trend to continue as potential vendors who waited out the downturn in the financial markets are now entering the market place. Offsetting the increased number of sellers, the Company is seeing upward pressure on valuation multiples.

The Company has developed a network of referral sources that regularly present it with potential acquisitions. The Company believes that its disciplined approach to acquisitions is largely responsible for the success that has been experienced to date. While the deal flow brought to the Company is considered strong, there can be no assurance target companies meeting the Company's standards will be uncovered. This strategy causes the Company to have to incur acquisition costs at various times even though no acquisitions are closed because the potential acquisition doesn't meet the Company's criteria and this will have a negative impact on the results of the Company when those costs are incurred.

Aviation Segment

The Company's existing aviation markets which include Manitoba, Northern Ontario, Quebec and Nunavut rely on aviation transport as an essential service, for passenger travel and freight bringing food and supplies into the communities. Unlike conventional aviation companies, demand for air service in most of the communities served is not predicated on the strength of the economy. With the exception of the mining sector, which has some impact on demand, particularly on Calm Air, the demand for service remains stable. Bearskin does operate in a segment where the strength of the overall economy does have an effect on demand. One of the mitigating factors is that Bearskin services 18 communities spread over three provinces, which provides some geographic

Management Discussion & Analysis

of Operating Results and Financial Position for the three and six months ended June 30, 2011

diversification. The vast geographic territories and long distances between business centers limit vehicle travel as a competitor, especially for those travelers wanting to do business and return home in the same day.

In late 2010 and early 2011 respectively, the Government of Nunavut gave notice that it was going to issue request for proposals for its Kivalliq region medevacs and Nunavut wide patient transport. Keewatin has been the sole source provider for the medevac services for the last eight years under a five year contract that has been extended on multiple occasions. Early in the second quarter Keewatin was chosen as the successful bidder. A new five year contract is being documented. One of the unsuccessful bidders has filed suit against the Government of Nunavut claiming the award to Keewatin was unfair. The lawsuit is considered to be without merit and Keewatin expects to execute the new contract shortly. Prior to its acquisition by EIC, Calm Air was awarded approximately 65% of the medical travel in the Kivalliq region in 2008. Keewatin as a subsidiary of EIC was awarded the balance. That contract expired early in 2011 and a new request for proposal was issued. Given Keewatin's recent success in the medevac market, and the very low profitability of its scheduled operations, it chose not to bid on this contract except for in very limited markets. It was awarded 100% of the travel in the market it bid. Calm Air was successful in its bid and maintained the vast majority of its market share on better terms and conditions. As part of this contract Calm Air will be adding two 32 seat jets to its fleet. This will take approximately six months to complete. In the interim Calm Air will wet lease one aircraft to meet the terms of the contract. This wet lease will somewhat negatively impact margins in the late third and fourth quarters of 2011. The contract is for a three year period and is expected to bring stability to the Kivalliq marketplace. Keewatin will rationalize its fleet when the new contract takes effect in September 2011, likely reducing its fleet of 19 seat aircraft in favour of smaller King Air aircraft utilized in the medevac and charter markets.

After several delays due to regulatory approvals, Calm Air added its second ATR 72 aircraft in June. This allowed Calm Air to retire another Hawker 748 which is less efficient and much more expensive to operate. In addition to allowing the Hawker to be retired, the ATR 72 is a larger aircraft with lower operating costs, adding lower cost capacity to Calm Air's fleet.

In addition to the subcontract with Canadian North on the Government of Nunavut medical travel contract, Calm Air has successfully negotiated a code share and connection marketing agreement with Canadian North. Since implementing this code share, Calm Air has seen an increased amount of incremental traffic on its routes.

The beginning of the third quarter of 2011 has seen a large amount of fire evacuation work in Saskatchewan, Manitoba and Northwestern Ontario. Perimeter has been able to free up capacity within its existing fleet to do this work. This will increase cash flow for the third quarter; however there is no way of predicting the amount of future evacuation work in future periods.

Perimeter purchased another Metro III heavy late in the second quarter which entered service in the third quarter of 2011. This aircraft will add additional capacity at Perimeter.

During the second quarter of 2011 Bearskin began two new initiatives in its operating region. The first was to add scheduled service between Kitchener/Waterloo and Montreal. The route was mirrored after the Kitchener/Waterloo and Ottawa route. Bearskin is currently operating two flights per day between Kitchener/Waterloo and Montreal, passenger numbers are positive thus far. The second initiative was to add capacity between Winnipeg and Thunder Bay. Bearskin was able to use an excess Saab 340 from Calm Air's fleet which subsequently freed up a Metro aircraft for the Montreal route. Bearskin is conscious of the increased frequencies being added by certain competitors in the Eastern portion of their routes. While Bearskin does not fly to Toronto City Centre airport against some of these competitors, Bearskin is cautious of their presence in Eastern Canada where travelers in this densely populated area are willing to drive certain distances for lower fares.

Fuel prices have stabilized for a few months and our fuel surcharges are now catching up to the previous increases in the price of oil. The expectation is for fuel prices to remain stable in the short term. Should fuel prices continue to increase materially, further price increases may be necessary. All of the Company's airlines are able to pass along price increases, but are mindful of any price increase as their service is essential to the communities they operate in. The Aviation segment is in a competitively strong position for fuel purchases as it has entered into an agreement to combine the fuel purchases of its four subsidiaries with a common supplier.

Management believes the outlook for the Aviation segment continues to be positive.

Manufacturing Segment

Management continues to be optimistic about the manufacturing sector. This optimism is based on the growing order books and increased bidding opportunities.

The stability and longer term optimism of oil prices has led to sales levels and order books at both Water Blast and Jasper Tank at near 2008 levels. The weaker natural gas market and tight labour market continue to keep that economy and our sales levels in check.

Management Discussion & Analysis

of Operating Results and Financial Position for the three and six months ended June 30, 2011

The order book for shop work at Stainless continues to be strong as a result of strong marketing efforts and a high quality end product. While multiple quotes remain outstanding for field projects, only a few additional field projects have been awarded thus far as several end customers remain hesitant to commit to large projects as a result of the fragile US economy.

With exceptional growth and record results in 2010, Overlanders was expected to have a static year in 2011 as it absorbed new production from some existing and new customers. Production was expected to level off as several customers had ramped up production for new product runs to build up inventory. While Overlanders had invested in additional capital expenditures to produce at peak levels during 2010, it has yet to see any significant reduction in capacity in their regional market. This has been surprising as several competitors were seen as less financially capable, and some production capacity was expected to fall away. The short term risk is that these struggling competitors will drive down prices in the short and mid-term in an effort to retain some market share. To date however, revenues have remained strong, although with slightly lower margins.

The telecommunication industry within North America consists of both highly innovative items and basic infrastructure. WesTower is primarily focused on the metal manufacturing, installation and servicing of communication sites within this industry. Historically the last two quarters of a fiscal year for WesTower are its two strongest. The current order books in both Canada and the US are very strong. This is a result of recent long term contract awards along with the continued upgrading of networks. In addition to the normal upgrading of networks the industry is also experiencing an increase in activity as a result of the ongoing rollout of the 4G networks in both the US and Canada. This increase in infrastructure work, coupled with the addition of professional services and technical services, has management optimistic that higher sales levels will continue into the remainder of 2011 and 2012.

While the US economy remains the largest uncertainty in the short and mid term, management remains optimistic about the strength of the manufacturing portfolio.

Exchange Income Corporation

INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION

(unaudited, in thousands of Canadian dollars)

As at	June 30 2011	December 31 2010
ASSETS		
CURRENT		
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 8,051	\$ 1,471
Cash - restricted (Note 6)	-	27,625
Accounts receivable	70,122	29,514
Costs incurred plus recognized profits in excess of billings (Note 3)	30,881	762
Inventory	37,464	22,669
Prepaid expenses	5,251	3,492
	151,769	85,533
CAPITAL ASSETS	215,540	160,443
INTANGIBLE ASSETS	23,792	12,254
DEFERRED INCOME TAX ASSETS	14,257	31,038
GOODWILL	66,809	39,678
	\$ 472,167	\$ 328,946
LIABILITIES		
CURRENT		
Accounts payable and accrued expenses	\$ 70,879	\$ 35,413
Income taxes payable (Note 6)	6,929	-
Deferred revenue	10,380	5,643
Billings in excess of costs incurred plus recognized profits (Note 3)	7,355	3,686
Current portion of long-term debt and finance leases (Note 9)	893	-
Current portion of convertible debentures (Note 10)	498	1,052
	96,934	45,794
LONG-TERM DEBT AND FINANCE LEASES (Note 9)	38,684	53,100
CONVERTIBLE DEBENTURES (Note 10)	116,444	49,715
	252,062	148,609
EQUITY	220,105	180,337
	\$ 472,167	\$ 328,946

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the interim condensed consolidated financial statements.

Approved on behalf of the directors by:

Duncan Jessiman, Director

Signed

Donald Streuber, Director

Signed

Exchange Income Corporation

INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

(unaudited, in thousands of Canadian dollars, except for per share amounts)

For the periods ended June 30	Three months ended		Six months ended	
	2011	2010	2011	2010
REVENUE				
Aviation	79,753	48,056	\$ 156,130	\$ 89,658
Manufacturing	66,822	12,838	83,382	25,097
	\$ 146,575	\$ 60,894	\$ 239,512	\$ 114,755
EXPENSES				
Direct operating - excluding depreciation and amortization	56,053	28,055	113,584	53,320
Cost of goods sold - excluding depreciation and amortization	55,037	8,350	65,375	16,249
General and administrative	15,747	12,584	28,601	24,633
Depreciation and amortization	8,324	3,892	14,312	7,686
	135,161	52,881	221,872	101,888
EARNINGS BEFORE THE FOLLOWING	11,414	8,013	17,640	12,867
Finance costs - interest	3,281	2,018	5,384	3,836
Acquisition costs (Note 6)	951	-	1,830	17
Foreign exchange gains on debt	-	23	-	(60)
EARNINGS BEFORE INCOME TAXES	7,182	5,972	10,426	9,074
INCOME TAX EXPENSE (RECOVERY)				
Current	218	1	217	1
Deferred	2,458	1,792	3,663	2,630
	2,676	1,793	3,880	2,631
NET EARNINGS FOR THE PERIOD, attributable to common shareholders	\$ 4,506	\$ 4,179	\$ 6,546	\$ 6,443
EARNINGS PER SHARE (Note 15)				
Basic	\$ 0.27	\$ 0.33	\$ 0.40	\$ 0.54
Diluted	\$ 0.27	\$ 0.32	\$ 0.40	\$ 0.51

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the interim condensed consolidated financial statements.

Exchange Income Corporation

INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

(unaudited, in thousands of Canadian dollars)

Attributable to common shareholders For the periods ended June 30	Three months ended		Six months ended	
	2011	2010	2011	2010
NET EARNINGS FOR THE PERIOD	\$ 4,506	\$ 4,179	\$ 6,546	\$ 6,443
OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (LOSS),				
Cumulative translation adjustment, net of tax (Note 21)	(48)	651	(363)	229
COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE PERIOD	\$ 4,458	\$ 4,830	\$ 6,183	\$ 6,672

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the interim condensed consolidated financial statements.

Exchange Income Corporation

INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

(unaudited, in thousands of Canadian dollars)

	Share Capital		Warrants	Convertible Debentures - Equity Component	Contributed Surplus - Matured Debentures	Deferred Share Plan	Reserved Shares	Retained Earnings		Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income	Total
								Cumulative Earnings	Cumulative Dividends		
Balance, January 1, 2010	\$ 104,451	\$ 952	\$ 2,759	\$ 61	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 71,862	\$ (35,601)	\$ -	\$ 144,484	
Warrants exercised into shares	18,055	(661)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	17,394	
Convertible debentures converted into shares	6,030	-	(401)	-	-	-	-	-	-	5,629	
Convertible debentures issued	-	-	1,735	-	-	-	-	-	-	1,735	
Shares issued under dividend reinvestment plan	619	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	619	
Shares issued under marketing agreement	337	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	337	
Comprehensive income	-	-	-	-	-	-	6,443	-	229	6,672	
Dividends declared	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(9,456)	-	(9,456)	
Balance, June 30, 2010	\$ 129,492	\$ 291	\$ 4,093	\$ 61	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 78,305	\$ (45,057)	\$ 229	\$ 167,414	
Balance, January 1, 2011	\$ 148,046	\$ 155	\$ 3,036	\$ 102	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 85,629	\$ (55,943)	\$ (688)	\$ 180,337	
Shares issued for Bearskin vendors (Note 6)	5,512	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	5,512	
Shares issued for WesTower vendors (Note 6)	11,161	-	-	-	-	1,851	-	-	-	13,012	
Shares issued for marketing agreement	221	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	221	
Warrants exercised into shares	4,240	(155)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	4,085	
Convertible debentures converted into shares	17,380	-	(1,077)	-	-	-	-	-	-	16,303	
Convertible debentures issued	-	-	4,628	-	-	-	-	-	-	4,628	
Shares issued under dividend reinvestment plan	1,562	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	1,562	
Deferred share plan amendment (Note 17)	-	-	-	-	1,070	-	-	-	-	1,070	
Deferred share vesting	-	-	-	-	197	-	-	-	-	197	
Comprehensive income	-	-	-	-	-	-	6,546	-	(363)	6,183	
Dividends declared	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(13,005)	-	(13,005)	
Balance, June 30, 2011	\$ 188,122	\$ -	\$ 6,587	\$ 102	\$ 1,267	\$ 1,851	\$ 92,175	\$ (68,948)	\$ (1,051)	\$ 220,105	

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the interim condensed consolidated financial statements.

Exchange Income Corporation

INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

(unaudited, in thousands of Canadian dollars)

For the periods ended June 30	Three months ended		Six months ended	
	2011	2010	2011	2010
OPERATING ACTIVITIES				
Net earnings for the period	\$ 4,506	\$ 4,179	\$ 6,546	\$ 6,443
Items not affecting cash:				
Depreciation and amortization	8,324	3,892	14,312	7,686
Accretion of interest	550	427	970	795
Long-term debt discount (paid) accretion	-	193	-	124
Foreign exchange (gain) / loss on debt (unrealized)	-	236	-	155
Loss/(gain) on sale of disposal of capital assets	-	(162)	(146)	(162)
Deferred income tax	2,458	1,792	3,663	2,630
Deferred share program share-based vesting	89	-	197	-
Other	12	6	33	-
	15,939	10,563	25,575	17,671
Changes in non-cash operating working capital items (Note 18)	(8,314)	(4,296)	(7,174)	(4,738)
	7,625	6,267	18,401	12,933
FINANCING ACTIVITIES				
Proceeds from (repayment of) long-term debt & finance leases, net of issuance costs	3,245	(23,633)	(24,918)	(18,769)
Proceeds from issuance of debentures, net of issuance costs (Note 10)	54,549	28,418	87,678	28,418
Payment of matured debentures	-	-	-	(9,691)
Proceeds from issuance of shares, net of issuance costs	2,030	10,363	5,868	18,347
Cash dividends / distributions (Note 14)	(6,886)	(5,006)	(13,005)	(9,456)
	52,938	10,142	55,623	8,849
INVESTING ACTIVITIES				
Purchase of capital assets, net of disposals	(10,721)	(18,955)	(19,497)	(24,540)
Purchase of intangible assets	(32)	-	(52)	-
Cash outflow for acquisitions and acquisition costs (Note 6)	(56,669)	141	(84,294)	-
Restricted cash (Note 6)	-	-	27,625	-
Cash acquired in acquisitions (Note 6)	6,170	-	8,774	-
	(61,252)	(18,814)	(67,444)	(24,540)
NET INCREASE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS	(689)	(2,405)	6,580	(2,758)
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS, BEGINNING OF PERIOD	8,740	4,504	1,471	4,857
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS, END OF PERIOD	\$ 8,051	\$ 2,099	\$ 8,051	\$ 2,099
Supplementary cash flow information				
Interest paid	\$ 1,964	\$ 788	\$ 3,321	\$ 3,734
Income taxes paid (recovery)	\$ (1,380)	\$ (1,575)	\$ (1,387)	\$ (1,599)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the interim condensed consolidated financial statements.

Notes to the Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

(in thousands of Canadian dollars, except per share information)

1. ORGANIZATION

Exchange Income Corporation (“EIC” or the “Company”) is a diversified, acquisition-oriented corporation focused on acquisition opportunities in the industrial products and aviation sectors, in particular businesses that are suited for public markets, except, in certain circumstances, for their size. The business plan of the Company is to invest in profitable, well-established companies with strong cash flows operating in niche markets in Canada and/or the United States. The Company is incorporated in Canada and the address of the registered office is 1067 Sherwin Road, Winnipeg, Manitoba, Canada R3H 0T8.

As at June 30, 2011, the principal wholly-owned operating subsidiaries of the Company are Perimeter Aviation LP (“Perimeter”), Keewatin Air LP (“Keewatin”), Calm Air International LP (“Calm Air”), Bearskin Lake Air Service LP (“Bearskin”), 4873999 Manitoba Ltd., 7328010 Canada Ltd., Jasper Tank Ltd. (“Jasper”), Overlanders Manufacturing LP (“Overlanders”), Water Blast Manufacturing LP (“Water Blast”), and WesTower Communications Ltd. (“WesTower”). Stainless Fabrication, Inc. (“Stainless”) and WesTower Communications Inc. (the US operations of WesTower) are wholly owned subsidiaries of Jasper. Through the Company’s subsidiaries, products and services are provided in two business segments: Aviation and Manufacturing.

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION AND ADOPTION OF IFRS

The Company prepares its financial statements in accordance with Canadian generally accepted accounting principles (“Canadian GAAP”) as set out in the Handbook of the Canadian Institute of Chartered Accountants (“CICA Handbook”). In 2010, the CICA Handbook was revised to incorporate International Financial Reporting Standards “IFRS”, and require publicly accountable enterprises to apply such standards effective for years beginning on or after January 1, 2011. Accordingly, the Company has commenced reporting on this basis in these condensed consolidated interim financial statements. In these financial statements, “CGAAP” refers to Canadian GAAP before the adoption of IFRS. These interim condensed consolidated financial statements are presented in thousands of Canadian dollars, except per share information.

These condensed consolidated interim financial statements are for the three and six months ended June 30, 2011 and have been prepared in accordance with IFRS applicable to the preparation of interim financial statements, including IAS 34 and IFRS 1. Subject to certain transition elections disclosed in Note 4, the Company has consistently applied the same accounting policies in its opening IFRS statement of financial position at January 1, 2010 and throughout all periods presented, as if these policies had always been in effect. Note 4 discloses the impact of the transition to IFRS on the Company’s reported financial position, financial performance and cash flows, including the nature and effect of significant changes in accounting policies from those used in the Company’s consolidated financial statements for the comparative reporting periods ending and as at June 30, 2010.

The policies applied in these condensed consolidated interim financial statements are based on IFRS’s issued and outstanding as of August 12, 2011, the date the Board of Directors of the Company approved the statements. Any subsequent changes to IFRS that are given effect in the Company’s annual consolidated financial statements for the year ending December 31, 2011 could result in restatement of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements, including the transition adjustments recognized on change-over to IFRS.

The interim condensed consolidated financial statements should be read in conjunction with the Company’s CGAAP annual financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2010. Note 4 discloses IFRS information for the comparative results for the three and six months ended June 30, 2010 that is material to an understanding of these condensed consolidated interim financial statements. These interim condensed consolidated financial statements should also be read in conjunction with the Company’s interim condensed consolidated financial statements for the three months ended March 31, 2011 that includes additional information on the transition to IFRS for the three months ended March 31, 2010, the year ended December 31, 2010, and January 1, 2010 which is the date of transition.

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

These condensed interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared using the accounting policies described in the Company's condensed interim consolidated financial statements for the three months ended March 31, 2011 except for the following:

a) *Revenue Recognition – Long-term Contracts*

Revenues from long-term contracts associated with manufacturing products are recognized on a percentage-of-completion basis. The operations of Stainless and WesTower (acquired April 1, 2011) within the Manufacturing segment include these contracts. The percentage complete is calculated based upon contract costs incurred to date compared with total estimated contract costs. The percentage complete is then applied to total anticipated contract revenue to determine the period's revenue. A provision for the estimated loss is made when contract costs are expected to exceed estimated contract revenue.

As a result of the acquisition of WesTower, the Company now presents two new lines on the statement of financial position. As a result of the accounting policies associated with the revenue recognition on long-term construction contracts, a current asset and current liability are recorded that represent the difference between the revenues recognized and the amounts billed to the customers of these long-term contracts. Stainless has historically had these balances but they previously were combined within accounts receivable and accounts payable given the similar characteristics. With the acquisition of WesTower, the consolidated amounts are considered material to present separately as line items on the statement of financial position. The current asset is called "Costs incurred plus recognized profits in excess of billings" and the current liability is called "Billings in excess of costs incurred plus recognized profits". The comparative December 31, 2010 statement of financial position was adjusted accordingly to present the Stainless balances in a consistent manner.

b) *Foreign Currency Translation*

Functional and presentation currency

Items included in the financial statements of each consolidated entity in the EIC group are measured using the currency of the primary economic environment in which the entity operates (the "functional currency"). The consolidated financial statements are presented in Canadian dollars, which is the Company's functional currency.

The financial statements of entities that have a functional currency different from that of the Company ("foreign operations") are translated into Canadian dollars as follows: assets and liabilities – at the closing rate at the date of the statement of financial position, and income and expenses – at the average rate of the period (as this is considered a reasonable approximation to actual rates). All resulting changes are recognized in other comprehensive income as cumulative translation adjustments. For these consolidated financial statements, the functional currency of Stainless and the US operating entity of WesTower's US operations are US dollars.

If the Company disposes of its entire interest in a foreign operation, or loses control, joint control, or significant influence over a foreign operation, the foreign currency gains or losses accumulated in other comprehensive income related to the foreign operation are recognized in profit or loss. If the Company disposes of part of an interest in a foreign operation which remains a subsidiary, a proportionate amount of foreign currency gains or losses accumulated in other comprehensive income related to the subsidiary are reallocated between controlling and non-controlling interests.

Transactions and balances

Foreign currency transactions are translated into the functional currency using the exchange rates prevailing at the dates of the transactions. Generally, foreign exchange gains and losses resulting from the settlement of foreign currency transactions and from the translation at period-end exchange rates of monetary assets and liabilities denominated in currencies other than an operation's functional currency are recognized in the statement of operations.

c) *Leases*

Leases are classified as finance leases when the lease arrangement transfers substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership to the lessee. A finance lease results in a depreciable capital asset and a liability associated with the future payments of the lease being recognized. All other leases are classified as operating leases with total lease rental payments recognized as an expense over the term of the lease.

Gains and losses on sale and operating leaseback transactions are recognized immediately in the statement of operations when it is clear that the transactions are established at fair value. If the sale price is below fair value, any loss shall be recognized immediately except that, if the loss is compensated for by future lease payments at below market price, it shall be deferred and amortized in proportion to the lease payments over the period for which the asset is expected to be used. If the sale price is above fair value, the gain shall be deferred and amortized over the period for which the asset is expected to be used. In the context of sale and finance leaseback transactions, any gain on the sale is deferred and recognized as interest income over the lease term.

d) *Employee Benefits*

Stock-Based Compensation – Deferred Share Plan

Certain employees of the Company participate in a stock-based compensation plan of the Company's shares (Note 17). The plan consists of individuals being granted "deferred shares" which are essentially phantom shares that are tracked but not actually issued out of treasury or bought on the market until the time at which the deferred shares are redeemed. The deferred shares vest evenly over a three-year period.

Prior to the amendment made effective January 1, 2011, the participant had the ability to redeem the vested deferred shares for Company shares, cash or a combination of the two. As a result, this plan was accounted for under the liability method in that a liability is generated over the vesting period and the liability was revalued at each period-end based on the market price of the Company's shares at that time. Any changes in market value of the vested deferred shares liability was charged through compensation expense in that period. If the deferred shares are redeemed for Company shares, then the settlement of the liability is recorded as equity.

The dividend rate declared by the Company on issued Company shares is also applied on the deferred shares. The dividend amount on the deferred shares is converted into additional deferred shares based on the market value of the Company's shares at the time of the dividend. These additional deferred shares vest at the same time as the deferred shares that the dividend rate was applied on and the value is charged to compensation expense over the vesting period.

Effective January 1, 2011, the Deferred Share Plan was amended and the amendment removes the participant's ability to choose the redemption method and the only option under the amended Deferred Share Plan is for the participant to receive shares of the Company. As a result, the amended Deferred Share Plan is accounted for as an equity-settled method. Under this method the deferred shares granted are fair valued at the grant date when the grant is approved by the Company's board. As the deferred shares vest the Company records an expense and increases equity in accordance with the graded vesting. Potential common shares that have vested but haven't been issued under the deferred share plan are included in the weighted average shares outstanding in the Company's earnings per share calculation.

The amendment of the Deferred Share Plan effective January 1, 2011 is accounted for as an exchange of the pre-amended plan under the liability method for an equity award with the same fair value. This resulted in the reclassification of the liability recorded under the pre-amended plan being reclassified to equity as of the effective date of the amendment.

Any forfeited deferred shares are adjusted for as a recovery to compensation expense in the period of the forfeiture to the extent that the liability has been recognized.

e) *Reserved Shares*

As part of the acquisition of WesTower (Note 6), the Company assumed an obligation associated with certain employees of WesTower. The payment of the obligation will be done with the issuance of the Company's shares. As a result the Company presents the equity-settled share-based obligation as reserved shares in equity. When the shares are issued, the obligation is reclassified to Common shares also within equity.

f) *Earnings per Share*

Basic earnings per share ("EPS") is calculated by dividing the net income (loss) for the period attributable to equity owners of the Company by the weighted average number of common shares outstanding during the period, including deferred shares that have vested under the Company's Deferred Share Plan and any reserved shares.

Diluted EPS is calculated by adjusting the weighted average number of common shares outstanding for dilutive instruments. The number of shares included with respect to warrants is computed using the treasury stock method. The Company's potential dilutive common shares comprise of warrants and convertible debentures, and the dilutive impact is calculated

using the “if converted” method.

Accounting standards issued but not yet effective

IFRS 1 – First-time Adoption of International Financial Reporting Standards

IFRS 1 has been amended to create additional exemptions (i) for when an entity that has been subject to severe hyperinflation resumes presenting or presents for the first time, financial statements in accordance with IFRS, and (ii) to eliminate references to fixed dates for one exception and one exemption, both dealing with financial assets and liabilities. These amendments are effective for annual periods beginning on or after July 1, 2011.

IFRS 7 – Financial Instruments: Disclosures

The Accounting Standards Board (“AcSB”) approved the incorporation of the IASB’s amendments to IFRS 7 Financial Instruments: Disclosures and the related amendment to IFRS 1 First-time Adoption of International Financial Reporting Standards into Part I of the Handbook. These amendments were made to Part I in January 2011 and are effective for annual periods beginning on or after July 1, 2011. Earlier application is permitted. The amendments relate to required disclosures for transfers of financial assets to help users of the financial statements evaluate the risk exposures relating to such transfers and the effect of those risks on an entity’s financial position. The Company has not fully assessed the impact of adopting the amendments of IFRS 7; however, it anticipates that there will be no impact on the Company.

IFRS 9 – Financial Instruments

IFRS 9 – Financial Instruments was issued in October 2010. This Standard is the first step in the process to replace IAS 39 – Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement. IFRS 9 introduces new requirements for classifying and measuring financial assets and financial liabilities, and is likely to affect the Corporation’s accounting for its financial assets. The Standard is not applicable until annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2013, but is available for early adoption. The Company has not fully assessed the impact of adopting IFRS 9; however, it anticipates that its impact will be limited.

IFRS 10, Consolidated Financial Statements

IFRS 10, Consolidated Financial Statements, issued by the IASB in May 2011, provides a single consolidation model that identifies control as the basis for consolidation for all types of entities. IFRS 10 replaces IAS 27 Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements and Standing Interpretations Committee (“SIC”) 12 Consolidation - Special Purpose Entities. IFRS 10 is to be applied retrospectively and is effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2013, with earlier application permitted. The Company is currently evaluating the impact of the above standard on its financial statements.

IFRS 12, Disclosure of Interests in Other Entities

IFRS 12, Disclosure of Interests in Other Entities, issued by the IASB in May 2011, is a new standard that addresses the disclosure requirements for all interests in other entities, including subsidiaries, joint arrangements, associates, and unconsolidated structured entities. IFRS 12 is effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2013, with earlier application permitted. The Company is currently evaluating the impact of the above standard on its financial statements.

IFRS 13, Fair Value Measurement

IFRS 13, Fair Value Measurement, issued by the IASB in May 2011, replaces the fair value measurement guidance currently dispersed across different IFRS standards with a single definition of fair value and a comprehensive framework for measuring fair value when such measurement is required under other IFRSs. It also establishes disclosure requirements about fair value measurements. IFRS 13 is to be applied prospectively and is effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2013, with earlier application permitted. The Company is currently evaluating the impact of the above standard on its financial statements.

Amendments to IAS 1, Presentation of Financial Statements

The amendments to IAS 1, Presentation of Financial Statements, issued by the IASB in June 2011, requires companies preparing financial statements to group together items within other comprehensive income (“OCI”) on the basis of whether they may be reclassified to the profit or loss section of the income statement. The amendments also reaffirm existing requirements that items in OCI and profit or loss should be presented as either a single statement or two consecutive statements. The amendments are effective for annual periods beginning on or after July 1, 2012, with earlier application

permitted. The Company is currently evaluating the impact of the above standard on its financial statements.

IAS 12 – Income Taxes

Amendments regarding Deferred Tax: Recovery of Underlying Assets

IAS 12 has been amended to introduce an exception to the existing principle for the measurement of deferred tax assets and liabilities arising on investment property measured at fair value. These amendments are effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2012. The Company has not fully assessed the impact of adopting the amendments of IAS 12; however, it anticipates that there will be no impact on the Company.

4. TRANSITION TO IFRS

The effect of the Company's transition to IFRS, described in Note 2, is summarized in this note as follows. The following disclosure should be read in conjunction with the Company's same note (Note 4) within the interim condensed consolidated financial statements for the three months ended March 31, 2011 that includes additional information on the transition to IFRS for the opening statement of financial position as at January 1, 2010, for the three months ended March 31, 2010 and the year ended December 31, 2010.

- (i) Transition elections
- (ii) Reconciliation of equity and comprehensive income as previously reported under Canadian GAAP to IFRS
- (iii) Detail and description of adjustments
- (iv) Impact on cash flows

(i) Transition elections

The Company has applied the following transition exceptions and exemptions to full retrospective application of IFRS:

IFRS 1 Exemptions	Referenced sub-note (iii) below
Business combinations	(l)
Fair value as deemed cost for capital assets	(d)
Borrowing costs	(h)
Share-based payments	(m)
Cumulative translation differences	(g)
Leases	(m)
Designation of previously recognized financial instruments	(m)
Compound financial instruments	(m)

In accordance with IFRS 1 mandatory exceptions, accounting estimates required under IFRS's that were made under CGAAP are not adjusted on transition except to reflect differences in accounting policies or unless there is objective evidence that the estimates were in error.

(ii) Reconciliation of equity and comprehensive income as previously reported under Canadian GAAP to IFRS as at:

		June 30, 2010		
4(ii)		CGAAP	ADJ	IFRS
ASSETS				
CURRENT				
		\$ 2,099	\$ -	\$ 2,099
		-	-	-
		23,548	-	23,548
	a	28,671	(5,090)	23,581
	b	5,368	(201)	5,167
	c	4,568	(4,568)	-
		64,254	(9,859)	54,395
	d,h	136,173	(1,346)	134,827
	l	12,792	(17)	12,775
	c,j	32,213	1,597	33,810
		40,652	-	40,652
		\$ 286,084	\$ (9,625)	\$ 276,459
LIABILITIES				
CURRENT				
		\$ 26,166	\$ 65	\$ 26,231
	e	8,126	1,446	9,572
		2,688	-	2,688
		2,682	-	2,682
		-	-	-
	f	3,464	(3,464)	-
		43,126	(1,953)	41,173
		7,421	-	7,421
	n	60,322	129	60,451
	d	10,076	(10,076)	-
	j	155	(155)	-
	f	34,588	(34,588)	-
		155,688	(46,643)	109,045
EQUITY				
		129,492	-	129,492
	j,n	5,566	(1,473)	4,093
		291	-	291
		61	-	61
	k	39,140	39,165	78,305
		(45,057)	-	(45,057)
	g	903	(674)	229
		130,396	37,018	167,414
		\$ 286,084	\$ (9,625)	\$ 276,459

		Three Months Ended June 30, 2010			Six Months Ended June 30, 2010		
		CGAAP	ADJ	IFRS	CGAAP	ADJ	IFRS
REVENUE	4(iii)						
Aviation	e,i	\$ 47,381	\$ 675	\$ 48,056	\$ 88,378	\$ 1,280	\$ 89,658
Manufacturing		12,838	-	12,838	25,097	-	25,097
		60,219	675	60,894	113,475	1,280	114,755
EXPENSES							
Direct operating - excluding depreciation and amortization	b,d,i	30,648	(2,593)	28,055	56,942	(3,622)	53,320
Cost of goods sold - excluding depreciation and amortization		8,350	-	8,350	16,249	-	16,249
General and administrative	i	12,665	(81)	12,584	24,766	(133)	24,633
Depreciation and amortization	d	2,525	1,367	3,892	5,086	2,600	7,686
		54,188	(1,307)	52,881	103,043	(1,155)	101,888
EARNINGS BEFORE THE FOLLOWING		6,031	1,982	8,013	10,432	2,435	12,867
Interest	h	2,152	(134)	2,018	4,092	(256)	3,836
Acquisition costs	l		-	-	-	17	17
Foreign exchange gains on debt		23	-	23	(60)	-	(60)
EARNINGS BEFORE INCOME TAXES		3,856	2,116	5,972	6,400	2,674	9,074
INCOME TAX EXPENSE (RECOVERY)							
Current	j	1	-	1	1	-	1
Deferred	f	201	1,591	1,792	383	2,247	2,630
		202	1,591	1,793	384	2,247	2,631
NET EARNINGS FOR THE PERIOD		\$ 3,654	\$ 525	\$ 4,179	\$ 6,016	\$ 427	\$ 6,443
OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (LOSS), net of tax							
Cumulative translation adjustment	g	651	-	651	229	-	229
COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE PERIOD		\$ 4,305	\$ 525	\$ 4,830	\$ 6,245	\$ 427	\$ 6,672

Earnings per share information under IFRS

Period	Basic	Diluted
Three months ended June 30, 2010	\$0.33	\$0.32
Six months ended June 30, 2010	\$0.54	\$0.51

(iii) Detail and description of adjustments

The following are the explanatory notes that describe the adjustments as part of the reconciliations in sub-note (ii) above:

- Rotable Parts:** certain rotatable parts within the Aviation segment that were previously presented as aircraft parts inventory will be reclassified as capital assets due to their nature and useful lives. As at June 30, 2010, this adjustment reduced inventory and increased capital assets by \$5,090.
- Pilot Training Bonds:** certain arrangements exist as part of a retention program at Keewatin for certain pilots where the Company agrees to cover certain training costs of the pilots as long as the pilots remain on staff with Keewatin. Under CGAAP these training costs were expensed over the period that the pilots agree to remain with Keewatin. Under IFRS these costs are expensed when incurred. The June 30, 2010 adjustment removes the prepaid balance of \$201 that was outstanding. Direct operating costs of the Aviation segment increased during the three and six months ended June 30, 2010 by \$91 and \$147, respectively.
- Current Portion of Deferred Tax:** under IFRS the presentation of current portion of deferred income tax assets and liabilities are prohibited (under CGAAP called Future Income Tax). The June 30, 2010 adjustment reclassifies the \$4,568 future

income tax asset current balance to long-term.

- (d) Capital Assets and Overhaul Accruals: significant components of the Company's capital assets are identified and depreciated over each component's respective useful life. As part of the conversion to IFRS, the Company has identified a certain number of aircraft related assets with significant component parts within the Aviation segment that are depreciated separately as significant components under IFRS. Under CGAAP, a number of these components were depreciated together as part of the overlying aircraft.

Under CGAAP the Aviation segment accrued an overhaul liability as aircraft assets are used in operations and a corresponding charge to direct operating expenses. Then when the overhaul event takes place the liability is relieved. In accordance with IFRS, the Company doesn't accrue for a future overhaul but rather the cost of the overhaul event will be added to the cost of the related capital asset and amortized over the period to the next planned major overhaul. As a result a June 30, 2010 adjustment removes the overhaul accrual balance of \$10,076 and recognizes the net book value for the most recent overhaul events amortized up to that date. Direct operating expenses of the Aviation segment for the three and six months ended June 30, 2010 decreased by \$1,539 and \$3,186, respectively, as a result of overhaul and maintenance related costs being capitalized under IFRS and not expensed.

The Company also adjusted certain aircraft net book values as at January 1, 2010 to fair values at that time based on market prices for the aircraft type. This was done in accordance with IFRS 1 election to measure these items upon transition at fair value. For these certain aircraft the Company adjusted the CGAAP net book values down by approximately \$5,067 through retained earnings.

The overall June 30, 2010 adjustment to decrease capital assets of the Aviation segment was \$1,346 which includes the recognition of IFRS capitalized overhaul events, the adjustment for significant components accumulated depreciation and fair value adjustments on certain aircraft related assets. Depreciation of capital assets of the Aviation segment for the three and six months ended June 30, 2010 increased by \$1,367 and \$2,600, respectively.

- (e) Loyalty Program: CGAAP does not provide specific guidance on accounting for customer loyalty programs. Perimeter offers a customer loyalty program, where, under CGAAP, it would record a liability for the cost of the program and given the characteristics of the program, the cost was not considered significant when the Perimeter customer redeems the loyalty points. In accordance with IFRS, the fair value attributed to the awarded customer loyalty program is deferred as a liability and will be recognized as revenue on redemption of the award by the participant to who the awards are issued. The balance sheet adjustment for June 30, 2010 to deferred revenue representing the fair value of the points outstanding on at that time was \$1,446. The revenues recognized in the Aviation segment for the three and six months ended June 30, 2010 was adjusted by a net decrease of \$65 and \$130, respectively.
- (f) Deferred Tax Credit: as a result of the conversion to a corporation in 2009 the Company recognized a deferred tax credit related to acquired tax benefits in accordance with CGAAP. Generally a deferred credit isn't recognized under IFRS as it is inconsistent with the conceptual framework. Under IFRS this event would result in a gain being recognized in the period of the event as compared to the CGAAP requirement to amortize the credit to income tax expense in proportion to the net reduction in the deferred income tax asset that gave rise to the deferred credit. The June 30, 2010 adjustment removes the current and long-term portions of the deferred tax credit totaling \$38,052. The deferred income tax expense recognized for the three and six months ended June 30, 2010 increased by \$1,591 and \$2,247, respectively.
- (g) Cumulative Translation Adjustment: the Company elected in accordance with IFRS 1 that cumulative translation differences for all foreign operations be deemed zero at the date of transition to IFRS, instead of recalculating from inception. The January 1, 2010 adjustment of \$674 reduced accumulated other comprehensive income to zero through retained earnings. The cumulative translation adjustment was the only item recorded within accumulated other comprehensive income (June 30, 2010 – \$674). There was no impact on the 2010 other comprehensive income of the Company.
- (h) Borrowing Cost: the Company elected in accordance with IFRS 1 to not restate borrowing costs on qualifying assets incurred prior to January 1, 2010. During 2010 certain projects in the Aviation segment qualified under the Company's new accounting policy for capitalizing borrowing costs for the qualifying self-constructed assets. As a result, interest expense recognized during the three and six months ended June 30, 2010 was decreased by \$134 and \$256, respectively, which increased capital assets and will be depreciated over the useful life of the asset.
- (i) Netted Items: certain transactions within the Aviation segment that previously were netted between the revenues and costs incurred are now split due to the characteristics of the transaction. As a result, revenues and combined direct operating

costs and general and administrative expenses increase for the three and six months ended June 30, 2010 by \$740 and \$1,410, respectively. There is no impact on operating profit as a result of this presentation reclassification.

- (j) Deferred Income Taxes: the following summarizes the adjustments to the Company's future income tax balances as a result of the conversion adjustments:

	Reference	June 30 2010
Net deferred income tax asset under CGAAP		\$ 36,626
Capital assets	(d)	294
Borrowing costs	(h)	69
Rotable parts	(a)	1,375
Pilot training bonds	(b)	54
Loyalty program	(e)	393
Overhaul accrual	(d)	(2,720)
Indefinite life intangible assets	below	(605)
Convertible debenture conversion option	below	(1,263)
Non-deductible portion of intangible assets	below	(413)
Net deferred income tax asset under IFRS		\$ 33,810

The Company has determined to use the 'recovery through use' method for determining the temporary difference associated with indefinite life intangible assets identified as part of a share acquisition. This results in a nil tax base being recognized, thereby increasing the taxable temporary difference resulting in an increase to the deferred tax liability.

The equity component of convertible debentures is considered a permanent difference under CGAAP. Under IFRS the equity component is considered a temporary taxable difference, and as such a deferred tax liability is recognized. As interest is accreted relating to the equity component, the temporary difference reverses.

The non-tax deductible portion of intangible assets purchased in an asset acquisition is considered a permanent difference under CGAAP. Under IFRS this difference is considered a temporary taxable difference. As intangible assets are amortized the temporary difference reverses.

- (k) Retained Earnings: the following is a summary of the transition adjustments to the Company's retained earnings from CGAAP to IFRS:

	Reference	June 30 2010
Retained earnings under CGAAP		\$ 39,140
Pilot training bonds - removal	(b)	(201)
Deferred tax credit - removal	(f)	38,052
Capital assets - capitalized overhaul costs & revaluation	(d)	(6,692)
Overhaul accrual - reversal	(d)	10,076
Customer loyalty program - recognized deferred revenue	(e)	(1,446)
Capital assets - capitalized borrowing costs	(h)	256
Acquisition costs - expensed	(l)	(17)
Deferred income taxes	(j)	(1,472)
Cumulative translation adjustment	(g)	674
Other		(65)
Retained earnings under IFRS		\$ 78,305

- (l) Acquisition Costs: the Company's accounting policy under IFRS for acquisition costs is to expense these costs when incurred. Under CGAAP the Company would include these costs as part of the consideration of the purchase price allocated to the assets acquired. Acquisition costs incurred by the Company during the three and six months ended June 30, 2010 was nil and \$17, respectively, and pertain to the acquisition of Bearskin that closed on January 1, 2011.

The Company uses the IFRS 1 election to not restate any business combinations that occurred prior to January 1, 2010. Goodwill arising from business combinations occurring before transition will not be adjusted from the carrying value

predetermined under Canadian GAAP except as required under IFRS 1. No business combinations occurred during the 2010 year and the acquisitions of Bearskin Airlines and WesTower Communications took place in 2011 (Note 6)

(m) Other IFRS 1 Items:

The Company is using the IFRS 1 election to not restate share-based compensation for share options vesting before January 1, 2010.

As part of the transition to IFRS the Company used the IFRS 1 exemption to allow the Company to determine whether an arrangement contains a lease based on the facts and circumstances as at the transition date rather than at the lease inception date. There was no impact on the Company's leases outstanding at the transition date or during the 2010 year.

The Company chose not to change the classification of any financial instruments existing at the transition date which was available under IFRS 1.

For the convertible debentures of the Company that matured prior to January 1, 2010, which are compound financial instruments, the Company used the IFRS 1 exemption to not apply retrospective accounting and there are no adjustments for these matured debentures.

(n) Offering Costs:

The transaction costs incurred by the Company on convertible debentures issued are allocated proportionately to the liability and equity portions of the compound financial instruments. Previously under CGAAP these transaction costs were presented against the liability portion. The June 30, 2010 adjustment increases convertible debentures and decreases the equity portion of the convertible debentures by \$129.

(iv) Impact on cash flows

The Company's cash flow statement is impacted mainly by the change in capitalizing overhaul and maintenance events on aircraft within the Company's Aviation segment. As described further above, under CGAAP the Company accrued overhaul costs and that was treated as a direct operating expense that flowed through cash flow from operations. Under IFRS the cash flows are presented as capital expenditures within investing activities.

5. ADDITIONAL IFRS INFORMATION

The interim condensed consolidated financial statements for the three months ended March 31, 2011 included IFRS disclosures relating to the year ended December 31, 2010 in addition to the following that pertain to the three and six months ended June 30, 2011 that are material to an understanding of these interim financial statements.

Critical accounting estimates

The preparation of the consolidated financial statements in conformity with IFRS requires management to make estimates and assumptions about future events that may affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities at the date of the consolidated financial statements, and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting periods presented. The resulting accounting estimates will, by definition, seldom equal the related actual results. The estimates and assumptions that have a significant risk of causing a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities within the next financial year are addressed below. The Company based its assumptions and estimates on parameters available when the consolidated financial statements were prepared. Existing circumstances and assumptions about future developments however, may change due to market changes or circumstances arising beyond the control of the Company. Such changes are reflected in the assumptions when they occur.

Business Combination

The Company's acquisitions have been accounted for using the purchase method of accounting. Under the purchase method, the acquiring company adds to its balance sheet the estimated fair values of the acquired company's assets and liabilities. There are various assumptions made when determining the fair values of the acquired company's assets and liabilities. The most significant assumptions and those requiring the most judgment involve the estimated fair values of intangible assets. The intangible assets acquired that require critical accounting estimates are customer contracts, customer

relationships, customer lists, certifications and brand name. To determine the fair value of these intangible assets, the Company adopted the excess earning method. This valuation technique values the intangible assets based on the capitalization of the earnings, which are calculated to be in excess of what a reasonable amount of earnings would be on the tangible assets used to generate the earnings associated with the intangible asset. Significant assumptions include, among others, the determination of projected revenues, cash flows, customer retention rates, discount rates and anticipated average income tax rates.

No business combinations took place for the Company during the 2010 year. See Note 6 for the acquisition of Bearskin on January 1, 2011 and the acquisition of WesTower on April 1, 2011.

Long-term Contract Revenue Recognition

Stainless and WesTower operate under long-term contracts of production and revenue is recognized on a percentage-of-completion basis. The percentage of completion for each contract is based on contract costs incurred to date compared with total estimated contract costs. The percentage complete is then applied to total anticipated revenues for that contract to determine the period's revenue recognized. The percentage complete, estimated contract costs and estimated contract revenues are reviewed monthly by management. Any changes from management's review of these estimates are recorded in that period.

Aviation Segment Revenue Recognition

The Company performs regular evaluations on the deferred revenue liability for passenger tickets purchased in advance within the Aviation segment's operating entities. The deferred revenue liability also includes the value of Perimeter's customer loyalty program. These evaluations may result in adjustments being recognized as revenue. Due to the complexity of the pricing and systems, historical experience, and other factors including refunds, exchanges and unused tickets, certain amounts are recognized as revenue based on estimates. Events and circumstances may result in actual results that are different from estimates.

Deferred Income Taxes

The Company recognizes deferred tax assets, related tax-loss carryforwards and other deductible temporary differences where it is probable that sufficient future taxable income can be generated in order to fully utilize such losses and deductions. This requires significant estimates and assumptions regarding future earnings, and the ability to implement certain tax planning opportunities in order to assess the likelihood of utilizing such losses and deductions. These estimates and assumptions are subject to uncertainty and if changed could materially affect the assessment of the ability to fully realize the benefit of the deferred tax assets.

The Company is subject to income taxes in both Canada and the United States. Significant judgment is required in determining the provision for taxes. There are many transactions and calculations for which the ultimate tax determination is uncertain. The Company recognizes liabilities for anticipated tax audit issues based on estimates of whether additional taxes will be due. Where the final tax outcome of these matters is different from the amounts that were initially recorded, such differences will impact the current and deferred tax assets and liabilities in the period in which such determination is made.

During fiscal 2010, the Company's effective tax rate was 30% of income (loss) before tax. A 1% increase in the effective tax rate would have increased the tax expense by \$1,958 for fiscal 2010.

During the three and six months ended June 30, 2011, the Company's effective tax rate was 37% (three and six months ended June 30, 2010 was 30% and 29%, respectively) of earnings before income taxes. For the three and six months ended June 30, 2011, a 1% increase in the effective tax rate would have increased the tax expense by \$27 and \$39, respectively (1% increase on three and six months ended June 30, 2010 – \$18 and \$26, respectively).

6. ACQUISITIONS

Acquisition of Bearskin Airlines

On January 1, 2011, the Company purchased the airline operations and assets of Bearskin Lake Air Service Ltd. ("Bearskin"). Bearskin was a privately-owned commuter airline providing passenger service in Ontario and Manitoba.

The results of operations are included in the Company's consolidated statement of operations since the date of acquisition and Bearskin is part of the Aviation segment. Revenues of approximately \$28 million have been generated by Bearskin during the period since acquisition and have been recognized in the Company's consolidated results.

The acquisition price of \$33,137 million was funded through a combination of \$27,625 of debt financing from the Company's credit facility, which was presented as a deposit in trust as at December 31, 2010, and the issuance of the Company's common shares worth \$5,512 to the vendors of Bearskin (314,047 shares). The shares issued were valued in the purchase consideration at the market price of the Company's stock on the closing date.

As at December 31, 2010, the Company's deposit in trust presented as restricted cash relating to the Bearskin acquisition was used in the closing proceeds for the transaction on January 1, 2011.

The agreed working capital was finalized during the second quarter and was consistent with the preliminary estimate.

Consideration given:	
Cash	\$ 27,625
Issue of 314,047 shares of the Company at a price of \$17.55 per share	5,512
Total purchase consideration	\$ 33,137

The acquisition was accounted for using the purchase method. Details of the preliminary fair values of the net assets acquired at the time of the transaction are as follows:

Fair value of assets acquired:	
Cash	\$ 2,604
Accounts receivable	964
Inventory	4,963
Prepaid expenses	118
Capital assets	27,820
Intangible assets	2,769
	39,238
Less fair value of liabilities assumed:	
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	3,773
Deferred revenue	2,504
Deferred taxes	7,010
Fair value of identifiable net assets acquired	25,951
Goodwill	7,186
Total purchase consideration	\$ 33,137

Of the \$2,769 acquired intangible assets, \$2,129 was assigned to brand names, \$236 was assigned to customer relationships, \$145 was assigned to non-compete agreements, \$177 was assigned to contracts, and \$82 was assigned to booked tickets. All the intangibles acquired are subject to amortization with the exception of the brand which is considered to have indefinite life.

None of the goodwill acquired is expected to be deductible for tax purposes.

Acquisition of WesTower Communications

On April 1, 2011, the Company purchased the shares of WesTower Communications, consisting of two companies that make up the operations in the US and Canada. WesTower is a manufacturing and service entity that operates throughout Canada and the United States in the wireless tower industry, mainly in the design, erection, reinforcing, maintenance and servicing of towers.

The results of operations are included in the Company's consolidated statement of operations since the date of acquisition and WesTower is part of the Manufacturing segment. Revenues of approximately \$50 million have been generated by WesTower during the period since acquisition and have been recognized in the Company's consolidated results.

The acquisition price of \$76,357 was funded through a combination of \$63,345 of cash primarily from debt financing through the Company's credit facility, the issuance of the Company's common shares worth \$11,161 to the vendors of WesTower (520,341

shares) and \$1,851 of reserved shares of the Company that will be issued evenly over the next three anniversaries of the closing date (86,238 shares). The shares issued and the reserved shares were valued in the purchase consideration at the market price of the Company's stock on the closing date.

The agreed working capital is being finalized and any adjustment needed will be finalized during the third quarter of 2011.

Consideration given:	
Cash	\$ 63,345
Issue of 520,341 shares of the Company at a price of \$21.45 per share	11,161
Reserved shares (86,238 shares of the Company at a price of \$21.45 per share)	1,851
Total purchase consideration	\$ 76,357

The consideration given included negative contingent consideration that is associated with a provision recorded within the net assets acquired in the table below. The Company is indemnified in the share purchase agreement by the WesTower vendors for certain liabilities that may become due if certain circumstances occur. The indemnity asset and the provision established are \$3.3 million.

The acquisition was accounted for using the purchase method. Details of the preliminary fair values of the net assets acquired at the time of the transaction are as follows:

Fair value of assets acquired:	
Cash	\$ 6,170
Accounts receivable	31,949
Costs incurred plus recognized profits in excess of billings	21,683
Inventory	7,291
Prepaid expenses	1,946
Capital assets	20,831
Intangible assets	9,725
	99,595
Less fair value of liabilities assumed:	
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	18,959
Income taxes payable	5,460
Billings in excess of costs incurred plus recognized profits	3,177
Finance leases	2,399
Long-term debt	8,786
Deferred taxes	4,882
Fair value of identifiable net assets acquired	55,932
Goodwill	20,425
Total purchase consideration	\$ 76,357

Of the \$9,725 acquired intangible assets, \$6,445 was assigned to brand names, \$2,304 was assigned to customer relationships, \$717 was assigned to non-compete agreements, and \$259 was assigned to backlog items. All the intangibles acquired are subject to amortization with the exception of the brand which is considered to have indefinite life.

None of the goodwill acquired is expected to be deductible for tax purposes.

7. CAPITAL ASSETS

As described in Note 6, the Company acquired capital assets totaling \$27,820 with the acquisition of Bearskin on January 1, 2011 and \$20,831 with the acquisition of WesTower on April 1, 2011.

Depreciation for the three and six months ended June 30, 2011 was \$7,695 and \$13,348, respectively (2010 – \$3,603 and \$7,054, respectively).

8. INTANGIBLE ASSETS & GOODWILL

As described in Note 6, the Company acquired intangible assets totaling \$2,769 and goodwill totaling \$7,186 with the acquisition of Bearskin on January 1, 2011 and intangible assets totaling \$9,725 and goodwill totaling \$20,425 with the acquisition of WesTower on April 1, 2011.

Amortization of intangible assets for the three and six months ended June 30, 2011 was \$629 and \$964, respectively (2010 – \$289 and \$632, respectively).

9. LONG-TERM DEBT AND FINANCE LEASES

The following summarizes the Company's long-term debt and finance leases as at June 30, 2011 and the comparative period:

	June 30 2011	December 31 2010
Revolving term facility		
Canadian dollar amounts drawn	\$ 19,500	\$ 46,000
United States dollar amounts drawn (US\$19,450 and US\$7,450, respectively)	18,756	7,410
Total credit facility debt outstanding, principal value	38,256	53,410
less: unamortized transaction costs	(1,051)	(310)
less: unamortized discount on outstanding BA's	-	-
Net credit facility debt	37,205	53,100
Finance leases	2,372	-
Total net credit facility debt and finance leases	39,577	53,100
less: current portion of finance leases	(893)	-
Long-term debt and finance leases balance	\$ 38,684	\$ 53,100

Credit Facility

The following is the continuity of long-term debt for the six months ended June 30, 2011:

	Six months ended June 30, 2011				
	Opening	Withdrawals	Repayments	Exchange Differences	Ending
Credit facility amounts drawn					
Canadian dollar portion	\$ 46,000	\$ 64,500	\$ (91,000)	\$ -	\$ 19,500
United States dollar portion	7,410	12,000	-	(654)	18,756
	53,410	76,500	(91,000)	(654)	38,256
Unamortized transaction costs	(310)				(1,051)
Unamortized discount on outstanding BA's	-				-
	\$ 53,100	\$ 76,500	\$ (91,000)	\$ (654)	\$ 37,205

During the first quarter of 2011 the Company announced that its senior credit facility was amended to increase the credit available under the facility to \$235 million and the term was extended a year and matures on March 31, 2014. The total facility will consist of a \$200 million portion and a US \$35 million portion. The credit facility includes a revolving operating line of credit up to a maximum of \$10,000 and consisting of \$9,000 in Canadian funds and \$1,000 in US funds.

Transaction costs incurred during the six months ended June 30, 2011 totaled \$818 and US \$125, and will be amortized over the remaining term of the facility at the time the costs were incurred. Amortization of transaction costs included in interest expense for the three and six months ended June 30, 2011 was \$135 and \$197, respectively (2010 – \$124 and \$245, respectively).

Finance Leases

The Company leases vehicles from a third party under finance leases expiring at various times through to December 2014. The assets and liabilities under finance leases are recorded at the lower of the present value of the minimum lease payments or the fair value of the asset. Interest rates on finance leases vary from 4% to 8%.

(unaudited and amounts in thousands of Canadian dollars, except for per share or per unit information)

The following is the continuity of the finance leases outstanding in WesTower for the three months ended June 30, 2011 that is the period from the acquisition date of April 1, 2011 (Note 6):

	Six months ended June 30, 2011				
	Opening	Assumed / Entered Into	Repayments	Exchange Differences	Ending
Finance leases					
Canadian dollar leases	\$ -	\$ 896	\$ (76)	\$ -	\$ 820
US dollar leases	-	1,769	(222)	5	1,552
	\$ -	\$ 2,665	\$ (298)	\$ 5	\$ 2,372

The future minimum lease payment and the net present value of the future minimum payments of the Company's finance leases as at June 30, 2011 are as follows:

	Remainder of 2011	2012 - 2015	Beyond 2015	Total
Total future minimum lease payments	\$ 628	\$ 1,929	\$ -	\$ 2,557
less: amount representing interest	(64)	(122)	-	(185)
Present value of future minimum lease payments	564	1,807	-	2,372
less: current portion				(893)
Long-term portion of finance lease payments	\$ 564	\$ 1,807	\$ -	\$ 1,479

The original cost and accumulated depreciation of the finance leased equipment consists of the following as at June 30, 2011:

	June 30 2011
Vehicles under finance leases	\$ 7,044
less: accumulated depreciation	(4,525)
	\$ 2,519

10. CONVERTIBLE DEBENTURES

Series - Year of Issuance	Maturity	Interest Rate	Conversion Price
Series D - 2006	August 12, 2011	8.0%	\$ 13.25
Series F - 2009	April 8, 2014	10.0%	\$ 10.75
Series G - 2009	September 30, 2014	7.5%	\$ 14.50
Series H - 2010	May 31, 2017	6.5%	\$ 20.00
Series I - 2011	January 31, 2016	5.75%	\$ 26.00
Series J - 2011	May 31, 2018	6.25%	\$ 30.60

Summary of the debt component of the convertible debentures:

	2011 Balance, Beginning of Period	Debt Issued	Accretion Charges	Debt Converted	Repaid on Maturity	2011 Balance, End of Period	2010 Balance
Series D	\$ 1,061	\$ -	\$ (1)	\$ (562)	\$ -	\$ 498	\$ 1,061
Series F	1,869	-	9	(340)	-	1,538	1,869
Series G	22,545	-	57	(13,698)	-	8,904	22,545
Series H	27,776	-	119	(1,915)	-	25,980	27,776
Series I	-	32,796	174	-	-	32,970	-
Series J	-	52,878	42	-	-	52,920	-
						122,810	53,251
less: unamortized transaction costs						(5,868)	(2,484)
Convertible Debentures - Debt Component, end of period						116,942	50,767
less: current portion						(498)	(1,052)
Convertible Debentures - Debt Component (long-term portion)						\$ 116,444	\$ 49,715

During the six months ended June 30, 2011 convertible debentures totaling a face value of \$17,624 were converted at various times into 1,188,530 Shares of the Company (2010 – \$5,913 face value into 494,963 Shares). Interest expense recorded during the three and six months ended June 30, 2011 for the convertible debentures was \$2,166 and \$3,739, respectively (2010 – \$1,431 and \$2,569, respectively).

Series I Convertible Debenture Offering

On January 11, 2011, the Company announced the closing of a bought deal offering of five-year 5.75% Series I convertible senior secured debentures with a \$26.00 conversion price. A total \$35,000 principle amount of debentures were issued and will mature on January 31, 2016. Interest is payable semi-annually in arrears, in cash, on January 31 and July 31 of each year.

Each debenture is convertible, at the debenture-holders' option, into Shares of the Company at any time prior to the close of business on the day prior to the maturity date at a conversion price is \$26.00. Each debenture is convertible, at the debenture-holders' option, into Shares of the Company at any time prior to the close of business on the day prior to the maturity date. At the Company's option, on the maturity date, the debentures (or any portion thereof) shall be convertible into Shares at the Company's forced conversion price equal to 95% of the weighted average trading price of the Shares for the 20 trading days prior to the maturity date. The Company also has the ability to convert these Series I debentures, in whole or in part, on or after the third anniversary of the date of issuance of the debentures provided that certain thresholds are met surrounding the weighted average market price of the Shares at that time.

Transaction costs of \$1,871 were incurred during the three months ended March 31, 2011 in relation to the issuance of the Series I debentures (\$118 allocated to the equity portion for this series).

Series J Convertible Debenture Offering

On May 4, 2011, the Company announced the closing of a bought deal offering of seven-year 6.25% Series J convertible senior secured debentures with a \$30.60 conversion price. A total \$50,000 principal amount of debentures were issued. On May 9, 2011, the Company announced the over-allotment option was exercised by the Company's syndicate of bankers for an additional \$7,500 principle amount. The total \$57,500 principle amount outstanding from the base offering and over-allotment is \$57,500 will mature on May 31, 2018. Interest is payable semi-annually in arrears, in cash, on May 31 and November 30 of each year.

Each debenture is convertible, at the debenture-holders' option, into Shares of the Company at any time prior to the close of business on the day prior to the maturity date at a conversion price is \$30.60. Each debenture is convertible, at the debenture-holders' option, into Shares of the Company at any time prior to the close of business on the day prior to the maturity date. At the Company's option, on the maturity date, the debentures (or any portion thereof) shall be convertible into Shares at the Company's forced conversion price equal to 95% of the weighted average trading price of the Shares for the 20 trading days prior to the maturity date. The Company also has the ability to convert these Series J debentures, in whole or in part, on or after the third anniversary of the date of issuance of the debentures provided that certain thresholds are met surrounding the weighted average market price of the Shares at that time. After May 31, 2014, but prior to May 31, 2016, the Company has the option to redeem these debentures provided that certain thresholds are met surrounding the weighted average market price of the Shares at that time. On and after May 31, 2016 but prior to the maturity date the Company has the option to redeem these debentures without any weighted average market price thresholds. If the Company elects to redeem the debentures, the debentureholders have the option to convert the debentures into Shares of the Company at the conversion price.

Transaction costs of \$2,951 were incurred during the six months ended June 30, 2011 in relation to the issuance of the Series J debentures (\$237 allocated to the equity portion for this series).

Convertible Debentures Equity Component

Summary of the equity component of the convertible debentures:

	June 30 2011	December 31 2010
Series D - 2006	\$ 23	\$ 64
Series F - 2009	87	108
Series G - 2009	360	1,254
Series H - 2010	1,489	1,610
Series I - 2011	1,491	-
Series J - 2011	3,137	-
Convertible Debentures - Equity Component, end of period	\$ 6,587	\$ 3,036

11. SHARE CAPITAL

Changes in the Shares issued and outstanding during the six months ended June 30, 2011 are as follows:

	Number of shares	2011 Amount
Share capital, beginning of period	14,518,842	\$ 148,046
Issued from warrants exercised	408,482	4,240
Issued under dividend reinvestment plan (DRIP)	78,886	1,562
Issued upon conversion of convertible debentures	1,188,530	17,380
Issued for Bearskin vendors (Note 6)	314,047	5,512
Issued for WesTower vendors (Note 6)	520,341	11,161
Issued to Tribal Councils Investment Group	12,728	221
Share capital, end of period	17,041,856	\$ 188,122

12. WARRANTS

Changes in the warrants issued and outstanding during the six months ended June 30, 2011 are as follows:

	Date issued	Number of warrants	2011 Amount
Warrants outstanding, beginning of period		408,682	\$ 155
Warrants exercised	various	(408,482)	(155)
Expired		(200)	-
Warrants outstanding, end of period		-	\$ -

During the six months ended June 30, 2011 a total of \$4,240 was transferred to share capital for the warrants exercised which includes the \$10.00 exercise price per warrant. All the Company's outstanding warrants that were not exercised expired during the second quarter of 2011. A total of 200 warrants expired and less than \$1 was transferred to contributed surplus representing the expired warrants.

13. CAPITAL MANAGEMENT

The Company manages its capital to utilize prudent levels of debt. The Company maintains its level of senior debt within a range of 1.5 – 2.5 times funded senior debt to pro forma earnings before interest, income taxes, depreciation, amortization and other non-cash items.

The Company's objective in managing capital is to:

- ensure flexibility in the capital structure to fund the operations, distributions to shareholders, the capital investments and to support the external growth strategy;
- maintain adequate liquidity at all times; and
- maintain a diversified capital structure.

The Company actively manages and monitors the capital structure and makes adjustments based on the objectives described above in response to changes in economic conditions and the risk characteristics of the underlying assets.

The following is considered by the Company as capital and may not be comparable to measures presented by other public companies:

	June 30 2011	December 31 2010
Total senior debt outstanding, principal value	\$ 38,256	\$ 53,410
Convertible debentures outstanding, face value	131,959	57,083
Shares	188,122	148,046
Reserved shares	1,851	-
Warrants	-	155
Total capital	\$ 360,188	\$ 258,694

The Company considers the existing level of equity capital to be adequate in the context of current operations and the Company's strategic plan. The Company expects that its dividends to its shareholders during the remainder of 2011 will be funded by earnings and operating cash flows generated by its operating subsidiaries.

There are certain capital requirements of the Company resulting from the Company's credit facility that includes financial covenants and ratios, including leverage ratios that assess the funded senior debt to adjusted earnings before interest, income tax expense, depreciation, amortization, acquisition costs and other non-cash items ("EBITDA") ratio. Management uses these capital requirements in the decisions made in managing the level and make-up of the Company's capital structure. The Company has been in compliance with all of the financial covenants during the 2011 period.

Changes in the capital of the Company over the six months ended June 30, 2011 are attributed to the issuance of the Series I and Series J convertible debentures, the issuance of shares to the vendors of Bearskin and WesTower upon closing of those acquisitions, the exercising of warrants into Shares and offset by the net repayment of credit facility.

14. DIVIDENDS DECLARED

The Company's policy is to make dividends to shareholders equal to cash flows from operations after making allowances for debt servicing requirements, working capital, and for growth and capital expenditure requirements as deemed prudent by its Board of Directors.

Cumulative dividends during the three and six months ended June 30, 2011 and the comparative periods in 2010 are as follows:

Six months ended June 30	2011	2010
Cumulative dividends, beginning of period	\$ 55,943	\$ 35,601
Dividends during the period	13,005	9,456
Cumulative dividends, end of period	\$ 68,948	\$ 45,057

The amounts and record dates of the dividends during the six months ended June 30, 2011 and the comparative period in 2010 are as follows:

Month	Record date	2011 Dividends		2010 Dividends		
		Per Share	Amount	Record date	Per Share	Amount
January	January 31, 2011	\$ 0.13	\$ 2,006	January 29, 2010	\$ 0.13	\$ 1,418
February	February 28, 2011	0.13	2,049	February 26, 2010	0.13	1,487
March	March 31, 2011	0.13	2,064	March 31, 2010	0.13	1,545
April	April 29, 2011	0.135	2,266	April 30, 2010	0.13	1,614
May	May 31, 2011	0.135	2,307	May 31, 2010	0.13	1,691
June	June 30, 2011	0.135	2,313	June 30, 2010	0.13	1,701
Total		0.795	\$ 13,005		\$ 0.78	\$ 9,456

Subsequent to June 30, 2011 and before these consolidated interim financial statements were authorized, the Company declared a dividend of \$0.135 per share for July 2011.

15. EARNINGS PER SHARE

The computation for basic and diluted earnings per share for the three and six months ended June 30, 2011 and the comparative periods in 2010 are as follows:

Periods ended June 30	Three Months Ended		Six Months Ended	
	2011	2010	2011	2010
Net earnings for the period	\$ 4,506	\$ 4,179	\$ 6,546	\$ 6,443
Dilutive effect of convertible debentures	1,596	1,045	2,744	1,875
Add back impact from anti-dilutive factors	(1,565)	(1,036)	(2,726)	(798)
Dilutive effect of warrants	-	-	-	-
Diluted earnings for the period	\$ 4,537	\$ 4,188	\$ 6,564	\$ 7,520
Basic weighted average number of shares	16,943,361	12,631,675	16,222,311	11,951,163
Dilutive effect of convertible debentures	4,955,211	4,021,308	4,574,793	3,680,063
Add back impact from anti-dilutive factors	(4,805,125)	(3,910,046)	(4,513,562)	(1,462,101)
Dilutive effect of warrants	14,981	385,093	68,251	526,244
Diluted basis average number of shares	17,108,428	13,128,030	16,351,793	14,695,369
Earnings per share:				
Basic	\$ 0.27	\$ 0.33	\$ 0.40	\$ 0.54
Diluted	\$ 0.27	\$ 0.32	\$ 0.40	\$ 0.51

16. SEGMENTED INFORMATION

The Company's reportable business segments are strategic business units that offer different products and services. The Company has two reportable business segments: Aviation and Manufacturing. The Aviation segment provides airline services to communities in Manitoba and Nunavut. The Manufacturing segment consists of niche specialty metal manufacturers in markets throughout Alberta, British Columbia and the United States.

On January 1, 2011 the Company acquired Bearskin (Note 6) and results for Bearskin since the acquisition date are included in the Aviation segment. On April 1, 2011 the Company acquired WesTower (Note 6) and results for WesTower since the acquisition date are included in the Manufacturing segment.

The accounting policies of the segments are the same as those described in the summary of significant accounting policies. The Company evaluates each segment's performance based on EBITDA. The Company's method of calculating EBITDA may differ from that of other corporations and therefore may not be comparable to measures utilized by them. There are no inter-segment revenues, and segment revenues presented in the tables below are from external customers.

The "Company" used in the following segment tables is not a separate segment and is only presented to reconcile to enterprise revenues, EBITDA, total assets, capital asset additions and goodwill. It includes expenses incurred at head office of Exchange Income Corporation.

Due to the seasonal nature of the operations of each of the Company's segments, the results of operations for the interim periods reported are not necessarily indicative of the results to be expected for the year. The Aviation segment has historically had the strongest revenues in the second and third quarters when demand tends to be highest, relatively modest in the fourth quarter and at the lowest in the first quarter as communities serviced by the airlines are less isolated with the use of ice roads for transportation during the winter. With the addition of WesTower to the Manufacturing segment, the seasonality of the Manufacturing segment is relatively consistent with that of the Aviation segment, therefore its strongest revenues are during the second and third quarters, more modest in the fourth quarter and at the lowest during the first quarter. WesTower and Stainless' field operations can be impacted by seasonal weather that historically is the least favorable during the first quarter of any year.

	Three months ended June 30, 2011				Three months ended June 30, 2010			
	Aviation	Manufacturing	Company	Consolidated	Aviation	Manufacturing	Company	Consolidated
Revenue	\$ 79,753	\$ 66,822	\$ -	\$ 146,575	\$ 48,056	\$ 12,838	\$ -	\$ 60,894
EBITDA	15,556	6,137	(1,955)	19,738	11,841	1,436	(1,372)	11,905
Depreciation and amortization				8,324				3,892
Finance costs - interest				3,281				2,018
Acquisition costs				951				-
Foreign exchange gains on debt				-				23
Earnings before tax				\$ 7,182				\$ 5,972

	Six months ended June 30, 2011				Six months ended June 30, 2010			
	Aviation	Manufacturing	Company	Consolidated	Aviation	Manufacturing	Company	Consolidated
Revenue	\$ 156,130	\$ 83,382	\$ -	\$ 239,512	\$ 89,658	\$ 25,097	\$ -	\$ 114,755
EBITDA	26,433	9,145	(3,626)	31,952	20,372	2,761	(2,580)	20,553
Depreciation and amortization				14,312				7,686
Finance costs - interest				5,384				3,836
Acquisition costs				1,830				17
Foreign exchange gains on debt				-				(60)
Earnings before tax				\$ 10,426				\$ 9,074

	June 30, 2011				December 31, 2010			
	Aviation	Manufacturing	Company	Consolidated	Aviation	Manufacturing	Company	Consolidated
Total assets	\$ 233,916	\$ 161,935	\$ 76,316	\$ 472,167	\$ 179,663	\$ 44,091	\$ 105,192	\$ 328,946
Net capital asset additions	17,957	1,565	27	19,549	44,860	1,392	41	46,293
Goodwill	20,569	46,240	-	66,809	13,435	26,243	-	39,678

The following is the geographic breakdown of revenues for the 2011 and comparative 2010 periods, based on location of the customer, and the capital assets and goodwill as at the balance sheet dates:

Periods ended June 30	Three Months Ended		Six Months Ended	
	2011	2010	2011	2010
Canada	\$ 111,987	\$ 55,627	\$ 197,623	\$ 105,192
United States	34,588	5,267	41,889	9,563
Total revenue for period	\$ 146,575	\$ 60,894	\$ 239,512	\$ 114,755

	As at June 30, 2011		As at December 31, 2010	
	Capital Assets	Goodwill	Capital Assets	Goodwill
Canada	\$ 207,835	\$ 40,586	\$ 157,774	\$ 25,007
United States	7,705	26,223	2,669	14,671
	\$ 215,540	\$ 66,809	\$ 160,443	\$ 39,678

As a result of the foreign currency policy for the consolidation of Stainless and WesTower's US operations entity, the goodwill recorded in those US based entities (Stainless US \$14,751 and WesTower US operational entity US\$16,339) is valued at the

period-end exchange rate and as a result fluctuates as the Canadian dollar reporting currency changes in comparison to the US dollar.

Percentage of Completion Revenues

The operations of Stainless and WesTower (acquired on April 1, 2011) within the Manufacturing segment have long-term contracts where revenues are recognized on a percentage-of-completion basis. The percentage complete is calculated based upon contract costs incurred to date compared with total estimated contract costs. The percentage complete is then applied to total anticipated contract revenue to determine the period's revenue. A provision for the estimated loss is made when contract costs are expected to exceed estimated contract revenue. During the three and six months ended June 30, 2010, the Company recognized \$56,999 and \$64,241, respectively, of revenue on these types of long-term contracts.

The following summarizes the costs and estimated earnings on uncompleted contracts as of June 30, 2011:

As at June 30	2011
Costs incurred on uncompleted contracts	\$ 114,612
Estimated earnings	26,239
	\$ 140,852
less: Billings to date	(117,325)
Total	\$ 23,526
Costs incurred plus recognized profits in excess of billings	\$ 30,881
Billings in excess of costs incurred plus recognized profits	(7,355)
Total	\$ 23,526

17. DEFERRED SHARE PLAN

As described in Note 3(d), the Company's Deferred Share Plan was amended effective January 1, 2011. The amendment resulted in the liability of \$1,070 recorded within accounts payable and accrued liabilities to be reclassified to equity as the fair value of the amended vested awards. The value of the liability was based on the market price of the Company's shares as at the date of the amendment.

During the first quarter of 2011, the Company granted 24,013 deferred shares under the amended plan. These shares will vest evenly over three years and the total fair value of this grant is \$465 based on the market price of the Company's shares as at the date of the grant.

18. CHANGES IN WORKING CAPITAL ITEMS

The changes in non-cash operating working capital items during the three and six months ended June 30, 2011 and the comparative period in 2010 are as follows:

Periods ended June 30	Three Months Ended		Six Months Ended	
	2011	2010	2011	2010
Accounts receivable	\$ 251	\$ (5,142)	\$ (4,360)	\$ (4,801)
Costs incurred plus recognized profits in excess of billing	(8,486)	(328)	(8,436)	101
Inventory	1,360	255	(2,541)	(853)
Prepaid expenses	710	(2,545)	305	(2,820)
Accounts payable and accrued charges	(3,887)	2,787	5,220	2,204
Deferred revenue	967	841	2,234	1,453
Billings in excess of costs incurred plus recognized profit	769	(87)	492	178
Foreign currency adjustments	2	(77)	(88)	(200)
Net change in working capital items	\$ (8,314)	\$ (4,296)	\$ (7,174)	\$ (4,738)

19. COMMITMENTS

The Company and its subsidiaries rent premises and equipment under operating lease agreements. The contractual obligations of the Company and its subsidiaries as at June 30, 2011 were consistent with those described in the consolidated financial statements and notes of the Company as at December 31, 2010 with the exception of the additional contractual obligations associated with the acquisitions of Bearskin on January 1, 2011 and WesTower on April 1, 2011. The minimum lease payments for Bearskin are approximately \$400 for the next several years. The minimum lease payments of WesTower are as follows:

WesTower Commitments as at June 30, 2011	
Remainder of 2011	\$ 1,157
2012	1,693
2013	795
2014	443
2015	150
Thereafter	34
	\$ 4,272

As part of the acquisition of WesTower on April 1, 2011, the Company entered into lease agreements for certain buildings used in the operations of WesTower that are leased from certain individuals who were vendors that sold WesTower to the Company. These leases are considered to be at market terms and recognized in the consolidated financial statements at the exchange amounts. The annual lease costs associated with these buildings is \$264 and is paid in monthly installments.

20. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND RISK MANAGEMENT

Senior management is responsible for setting acceptable levels of risk and reviewing risk management activities as necessary.

Market Risk

Market risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market prices. Market risk is comprised of currency, interest rate and other price risk.

Interest Rates

The Company is subject to the risk that future cash flows associated with the credit facility outstanding (Note 10) will fluctuate due to fluctuations in interest rates and the degree of volatility of the rates. The Company manages this risk and seeks financing terms in individual arrangements that are most advantageous. The Company has not used derivative instruments to mitigate this risk.

The terms of the credit facility allow for the Company to choose the base interest rate between Prime, Bankers Acceptances or London Inter Bank Offer Rate ("LIBOR"). At June 30, 2011, \$19,500 was outstanding under Canadian Prime and US \$19,450 was outstanding under LIBOR.

21. OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (LOSS)

During the three and six months ended June 30, 2011 the Company had other comprehensive loss of \$48 (net of \$15 tax) and loss \$363 (net of \$43 tax), respectively, that relates to foreign currency translation adjustments of the operations of Stainless and the US operations of WesTower from US dollars to the Canadian dollar reporting currency (2010 – income of \$651, net of \$61 tax and income of \$229, net of \$19 tax, respectively). The resulting translation adjustments are included in other comprehensive income and are only included in the determination of net income when a reduction in the investment in these foreign operations is realized.